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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources retained The Sigma Group, Inc. (Sigma) of 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin to conduct an AAI Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of 

a property located at 1003 West Atkinson Avenue in Milwaukee, Wisconsin (subject 

property). The purpose of the environmental assessment was to identify any recognized 

environmental conditions (RECs), as defined by ASTM in its Standard Practice for 

Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-15), on the subject property. To perform the 

service, Sigma compiled a site history, reviewed available regulatory documents, reviewed 

area geology and hydrogeology and conducted limited site observations between December 

17, 2013 and January 16, 2014. 

 

RECs, as defined by ASTM in its E1527-13 Standard Practice for Environmental Site 

Assessments (All Appropriate Inquiry), include the presence or likely presence of any 

hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: 1) due to any release 

to the environment; 2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or 3) 

under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment. The 

term includes hazardous substances and petroleum products even under conditions in 

compliance with the law. This term is not intended to include de minimis conditions that do 

not generally present a material risk to human health or the environment and would not be 

the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of the appropriate 

authorities. Conditions determined to be de minimis are not recognized environmental 

conditions. 

 

The subject property, an approximate 0.72-acre parcel, is located at 1003 West Atkinson 

Avenue in the City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin. The subject property 

utilizes the street addresses of 1003 and 1033 W. Atkinson Avenue. At the time of this 

assessment, the subject property was improved with approximate 4,640 (1033 West 

Atkinson Avenue) and 6,136 (1003 West Atkinson Avenue) square-foot, two-story, eight-

unit apartment buildings constructed in 1982 and a small shed. Historically, the subject 

property was occupied by a large building which was primarily utilized for industrial 

purposes by Globe Iron and Wire Works (1910-1950’s), a metal goods manufacturer 

(1958-1965), and Autorol Corporation (1960’s). In addition, three residential dwellings and 

a commercial building which was utilized as an auto repair facility in the late 1960’s were 

historically located on the subject property. The historic buildings were demolished prior to 

1978. The historic industrial and automotive uses have the potential to negatively impact 

the subject property. 

 

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data 

Resources Inc. (EDR; Milford, CT). The subject property was identified in the Wisconsin 

Environmental Repair program (ERP), Wisconsin Brownfields, and Wisconsin Voluntary 

Party Liability Exemption Sites (VPLE) databases. The database listings are associated with 

an ERP release initially identified at the subject property in 2006 (BRRTS #02-41-549867). 

Review of the ERP file indicates that chlorinated-related soil and groundwater impacts 

associated with the historic use of trichloroethene (TCE) as a degreaser exist on the 

property at levels which represent a risk to direct contact, groundwater, and vapor 

intrusion. In 2011, a sub-slab depressurization system (SSDS) was installed within each 

property building to mitigate the vapor intrusion risks; however, based on the subsequent 

ambient air sampling activities, chlorinated constituents (primarily TCE) remain present at 

concentrations greater than the vapor action level (VALs). Further review of the 
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investigation results indicates that the soil and groundwater impacts have not been 

adequately defined downgradient/off-site and no remedial activities have been conducted 

at this time. As such, the documented ERP release represents a REC with a vapor 

encroachment condition (VEC). 

 

In addition to the subject property, EDR identified several properties in the vicinity of the 

subject property on one or more of the environmental databases. Based on the relative 

distance between the reported sites and the subject property and/or the reported site 

status, the identified sites are not expected to impact the subject property with the 

exception of the following: 

  

• 1102 West Atkinson Avenue/Smith Property – open Leaking Underground Storage 

Tank (LUST) and former gasoline filling/service station;  

• Alley Behind Clare Central and Clare Central Alley Strip – open ERP release; 

• 937 West Atkinson Avenue – historic gasoline/service station; 

• 1101 West Atkinson Avenue – historic dry cleaner; and 

• 3708 North 11th Street – historic dry cleaner. 

 

In addition, review of the 1910 Sanborn map indicates that a rail car barn was formerly 

located immediately north of the subject property across West Atkinson Avenue.  

 

Based on the close proximity, open status of the investigation/remediation (LUST or ERP), 

and/or lack of documented investigation activities, the above referenced properties (historic 

uses or known releases) have the potential to negatively impact the subject property. In 

addition, given the close proximity and/or perceived groundwater flow direction these 

properties also represent a potential VEC.   

 

The Phase I Environmental Site Assessment has been performed in conformance with the 

scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-13. This assessment has not revealed 

evidence of recognized environmental conditions at the subject property except for the 

following: 

 

• The former subject property buildings were historically utilized for industrial uses 

including an iron and wire works with plating, metal good manufacturer, and an 

automatic control factory (Autorol Corporation) and for auto repair activities 

(eastern portion). Trichloroethene (TCE) was documented to have been used as a 

degreaser in the historic metal finishing activities. A release associated with the 

historic industrial activities has been documented to date (see below) and has 

negatively impacted the property. Investigation activities to adequately evaluate the 

historic auto-related use have not been conducted to date and, as such the former 

auto repair activities may have negatively impacted the subject property.  

 

• An Environmental Repair Program (ERP) release was identified at the subject 

property in 2006 (BRRTS #02-41-549867). Chlorinated-related soil and 

groundwater impacts associated with the historic use of TCE as a degreaser exist 

on the property at levels which represent a risk to direct contact, groundwater, and 

vapor intrusion. In 2011 sub-slab depressurization system (SSDS) was installed 

within each property building to mitigate the vapor intrusion risks; however, based 

on subsequent ambient air sampling, chlorinated constituents (primarily TCE) remain 

present. The soil and groundwater impacts have not been adequately defined 
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downgradient/off-site and no remedial activities have been conducted at this time. 

As such, the documented ERP release represents a REC with a vapor encroachment 

condition (VEC). 
 

In addition, the following properties represent off-site RECs: 

 

• 1102 West Atkinson Avenue/Smith Property – open Leaking Underground Storage 

Tank (LUST) and former gasoline filling/service station;  

• Alley Behind Clare Central and Clare Central Alley Strip – open ERP release; 

• 937 West Atkinson Avenue – historic gasoline/service station; 

• 1101 West Atkinson Avenue – historic dry cleaner; 

• 3708 North 11th Street – historic dry cleaner; and 

• West Atkinson Avenue at West Nash Street – former rail car barn. 

 

Based on the close proximity, open status of the investigation/remediation (LUST or ERP), 

and/or lack of documented investigation activities, the above referenced properties (historic 

uses or known releases) have the potential to negatively impact the subject property. In 

addition, given the close proximity and/or perceived groundwater flow direction these 

properties also represent a potential VEC.   

 

Please note, with respect to the potential off-site issue, the State of Wisconsin created the 

“property affected by off-site discharges” exemption, s. 292.13, Wisconsin Statues, which 

limits the responsibilities of property owners when soil or groundwater contamination is 

confirmed to be migrating onto his or her property from off site. Property owners will not 

be responsible for taking appropriate environmental response actions if certain conditions 

are met. 
 

With the exception of time constraints there were no limiting conditions to this report. 

Where observations were limited, Sigma renders no opinion as to the presence of 

hazardous substances, wastes or contamination potential.  

 

The conclusions included in this assessment report should not be construed as legal 

advice. This practice is intended to reflect a commercially prudent and reasonable inquiry 

as no environmental site assessment can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the 

potential for recognized environmental conditions in connection with the subject property. 

Performance of the ASTM E1527-13 practice is intended to reduce, but not eliminate that 

uncertainty. Finally, even a finding of no recognized environmental conditions is not a 

warranty or guarantee that the property is free from contamination. 
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1.0  INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1  Purpose 

The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources retained The Sigma Group, Inc. (Sigma) of 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin to conduct an AAI Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of 

a property located at 1003 West Atkinson Avenue in Milwaukee, Wisconsin (subject 

property). The purpose of the environmental assessment was to identify any recognized 

environmental conditions (RECs), as defined by ASTM in its Standard Practice for 

Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05), on the subject property. To perform the 

service, Sigma compiled a site history, reviewed available regulatory documents, reviewed 

area geology and hydrogeology and conducted limited site observations between December 

17, 2013 and January 16, 2014. The findings of the assessment are summarized in this 

report. 

 

The ASTM Standard E 1527-13 defines a REC as: 

 

“The presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum 

products in, on, or at a property: 1) due to any release to the environment; 2) under 

conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or 3) under conditions that 

pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.” The term includes 

hazardous substances or petroleum products even under conditions in compliance 

with laws. The term is not intended to include de minimis conditions that generally 

do not present a material risk of harm to public health or the environment and that 

generally would not be the subject of enforcement action if brought to the attention 

of appropriate governmental agencies. Conditions determined to be de minimis are 

not recognized environmental conditions. 

 

Additionally, the ASTM Standard E 1527-13 defines a controlled recognized environmental 

condition (CREC) as: 

 

“A recognized environmental condition resulting from a past release of hazardous 

substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the 

applicable regulatory authority (for example, as evidenced by the issuance of a no 

further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria established by 

regulatory authority), with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to 

remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls (for example, 

property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or 

engineering controls).  

 

1.2  Methodology 

Research of the property evaluated its historical use and examined the generation, 

treatment, storage, and disposal of hazardous chemicals, materials, substances, and 

wastes for potential sources of environmental concern. Research included a review of 

reasonably ascertainable records, interviews of knowledgeable local and state officials, and 

a site reconnaissance. 

 

1.3  Significant Assumptions 

This report was prepared under constraints of cost, time, and scope, and reflects a limited 

assessment and evaluation rather than a total, complete, or extensive assessment and 

evaluation. Sigma’s review was performed using the degree of care and skill ordinarily 
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exercised under similar localities. No other warranty or guarantee, expressed or implied, is 

made as to the conclusions and recommendations included in this report. 

 

The findings of this report, to the best of our knowledge, are valid as of the date of this 

review. However, changes in the conditions of a property can occur with the passage of 

time, whether due to natural processes or the works of man on this or adjacent properties. 

In addition, changes in applicable or appropriate standards may occur, whether they result 

from legislation, from the broadening of knowledge, or from other reasons. Accordingly, 

the findings of this report may be invalidated wholly or partially by changes outside our 

control. 

 

Specified information contained in this report has been obtained from publicly available 

sources and other secondary sources of information produced by entities other than Sigma. 

Although care has been taken by Sigma in compiling the information, Sigma disclaims any 

and all liability for any errors, omissions, or inaccuracies of the third parties in such 

information and data, and for any consequences arising there from. 

 

The conclusions contained in this report are based upon information provided by the client, 

a limited on-site inspection, and our investigation of available public records and should not 

be considered legal advice. Latent conditions at the site are not known. The review did not 

include sampling of rock, soil, groundwater, surface water, air or all on-site substances or 

materials. It is, therefore, not possible to confirm the presence or absence of toxic or 

hazardous substances, wastes or materials in the environments associated with the site. 

Sigma makes no warranties, expressed or implied, as to marketability or fitness of the 

property for a particular purpose. 

 

1.4  Limitations and Exceptions 

Conclusions in this report represent our professional judgment and are limited to those site 

conditions and potential impacts from neighboring properties that could be discovered 

under the scope of services authorized by the proposal. The conclusions presented were 

based on an inspection of the property and a review of relevant records.  

 

Sigma attempted to review all reasonably ascertainable, practically reviewable information 

regarding the history of the subject property; however, data gaps were encountered during 

preparation of this report. It is Sigma’s opinion that the data gaps do not significantly 

affect, as defined by ASTM E1527-13, the ability to identify recognized environmental 

conditions in connection with the subject property. 

 

Additionally, Sigma attempted to review all pertinent regulatory agency files for the subject 

property and adjoining properties; however, time constraints limited the regulatory file 

review. Based on a review of on-line, historical and municipal records, user and owner 

provided information and regulatory information provided by Environmental Data Resources 

(EDR, Milford, Connecticut) it is Sigma’s opinion that the regulatory file review constraints 

do not significantly affect, as defined by ASTM E1527-13, the ability to identify 

recognized environmental conditions in connection with the subject property. 

 

The conclusions and interpretations of this report do not collectively define all the risks 

associated with purchase or other use of the property. Should you, our client, or other 

interested parties, wish to further reduce the risks associated with undiscovered or 

unquantified environmental impacts, you may want to consider having additional 
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assessment activities performed such as collecting and analyzing soil, groundwater, or 

other appropriate samples for compounds of relevant and particular concern, or complete 

other investigation activities as appropriate. 

 

This report does not address or include regulatory compliance issues, cultural or historic 

resources, industrial hygiene, health and safety issues, ecological resources, endangered 

species, mold or indoor air quality. Further this report does not purport to identify or 

quantify asbestos, radon, lead-based paint, lead in drinking water, extremely low frequency 

radiation (ELF) or electromagnetic frequency radiation (EMF) on-site. 

 

1.5  User Reliance 

This document was prepared by The Sigma Group, Inc. for The Wisconsin Department of 

Natural Resources and paid for by a U.S Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 

Brownfields Assessment grant, and is therefore public record. This document is public 

record and may be used by other parties to satisfy All Appropriate Inquires pursuant to 40 

CFR 312.20. The environmental conditions of facilities change continuously. This report 

documents the status of environmental issues as of the date of the report. We caution 

reliance on this information as time progresses without an appropriate review and update 

to this environmental assessment. 

 

 

2.0  SITE DESCRIPTION 

 
2.1  Location, Legal Description, and General Characteristics 

The subject property, an approximate 0.72-acre parcel, is located at 1003 West Atkinson 

Avenue in the City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin. The subject property 

utilizes the street addresses of 1003 and 1033 W. Atkinson Avenue. A legal description 

and GIS image of the subject property, obtained from Milwaukee County, are included in 

Appendix A of this report. The subject property location is presented on Figures 1 and 2. 

 

2.2  Current Use of the Property 

At the time of this assessment, the subject property was used as a multi-family residence 

for individuals with mobility impairments. 

 

2.3  Site and Vicinity Characteristics 

The subject property is located on the south side of West Atkinson Avenue, between North 

10th and 11th Streets, within an area of Milwaukee that is comprised primarily of residential 

properties. The City of Milwaukee has included the subject property within an area that is 

zoned Multi-Family Residential (RM-5). 

 

2.4  Descriptions of Structures, Roads, and Other Improvements on the Site 

At the time of this assessment, the subject property was improved with approximate 

4,640 (1033 West Atkinson Avenue) and 6,136 (1003 West Atkinson Avenue) square-

foot, two-story, eight-unit apartment buildings constructed in 1982 and a small shed. 

 

Utilities provided to the subject property include water, gas, electric, communications, and 

sewer. The City of Milwaukee supplies water service to the subject property. The 

Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District (MMSD) provides wastewater service. 
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2.5  Current Uses of the Adjoining Properties 

At the time of this assessment, adjoining properties included North Atkinson Avenue then 

a city park and residential dwellings to the north of the subject property, North 10th Street 

then residential dwellings to the east of the subject property, residential dwellings to the 

south of the subject property and North 11th Street then a liquor store and residential 

dwellings to the west of the subject property. A Site Plan and Area Map are included as 

Figure 2 of this report. 

 

3.0  USER-PROVIDED INFORMATION 

 

3.1  Title Records 

Sigma attempted to review available current land title records for environmental cleanup 

liens and other activity and use limitations, such as engineering controls and institutional 

controls for the subject property. Deed information was not available at the printing of this 

report. Although deed information was not available for review for the subject property, 

based on the information that was available for review, it is Sigma’s opinion that the data 

gap does not significantly affect, as defined by ASTM E1527-13, the ability to identify 

recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property. 

 

3.2  Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations 

In accordance with the ASTM standard, Sigma requested information from the Wisconsin 

Department of Natural Resources (WDNR), via Mr. James Kasdorf, regarding known 

environmental liens on the subject property. Mr. Kasdorf did not report any environmental 

cleanup liens against the property; however, Mr. Kasdorf indicated that a sub-slab 

depressurization system was installed as an engineering control in each of the property 

buildings. A copy of the user questionnaire is included in Appendix B.   

 

3.3  Specialized Knowledge 

In accordance with the ASTM standard, Sigma requested information from Mr. Kasdorf 

regarding information about previous ownership or uses of the property that may be 

material to identifying recognized environmental conditions. Mr. Kasdorf did not report any 

specialized information for the property. However, Mr. Kasdorf provided Sigma with access 

to environmental reports which the WDNR had on file for the property. Discussion of the 

file associated with the Environmental Repair Program (ERP) case #02-41-549867 

reviewed at the WDNR is presented below. 

 

A Phase I ESA was completed at the subject in May 2006. The prior Phase I revealed RECs 

in connection with historic industrial and automotive service use at the property and former 

gasoline filling station and dry cleaner uses at neighboring off-site properties.  

 

In 2006 and 2010 through 2011, Terracon completed a site investigation at the subject 

property which included soil boring advancement, well installation, sub slab vapor point 

advancement, and the associated analysis of soil, groundwater, and air/vapor samples for 

volatile organic compounds (VOCs), RCRA metals, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), 

polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) and/or diesel range organics (DRO). The 

previous sampling locations are depicted on Figure 3.  

 

The investigation activities revealed the presence of chlorinated volatile organic compounds 

(CVOCs), primarily trichloroethene (TCE), at concentrations (ranging from 60 to 350,000 

micrograms per kilogram) greater than the state standards within the soil collected from 



 

The Sigma Group, Inc. 

1003 W. Atkinson 5 I:\Wisconsin Dept of Natural Resources\14371 - Clare Central\Phase I\14371 1003 W. Atkinson AAI P1_ESA_RPT.DOC 

the property and at concentrations (ranging from 5 to 16,000 micrograms per liter) greater 

than the Chapter NR 140 enforcement standard (ES) within the groundwater collected 

from the property. In addition, CVOCs were detected above the vapor screening levels 

within the sub-slab and ambient air samples collected from the existing property buildings. 

Select petroleum-related VOCs, PAHs, and/or RCRA metals were also identified at 

concentrations greater than the state standards within the soil and groundwater at the 

property, although the primary constituent of concern appears to be TCE. The TCE-related 

soil and groundwater impacts were reported to be the result of the use of TCE as a 

degreaser in the former sheet metal works building (Figure 2 and 3).  

 

In 2011, a sub-slab depressurization system (SSDS) was installed within each property 

building to mitigate the vapor intrusion risks identified during the 2011 sub-slab and 

ambient air sampling. In January 2012 ambient air samples were collected from each of 

the buildings to evaluate the effectiveness of the SSDS system. Post-installation sampling 

revealed CVOC concentrations above the vapor action limits (VALs). In December 2012, 

modifications were made to the system to open depressurization communication to the 

entire slab. CVOC/VOCs remained present at concentrations greater than the VAL within 

the ambient air samples collected in March 2013. As such the SSDS does not appear to be 

effectively addressing the vapor intrusion risk at the property.  

 

Review of the information available to date, indicates that the investigation activities have 

not defined the extents of the soil and groundwater impacts at the property and potentially 

off-site. Remedial activities to address the soil and groundwater impacts, primarily TCE-

related, have not been conducted to date. In addition, the depressurization system installed 

within the property structures does not appear to be effectively mitigating the vapor 

intrusion risks associated with the TCE-impacts at the property. Given the size, the historic 

report/documentation excerpts reviewed by Sigma are not attached but are available upon 

request. 

 

3.4  Valuation Reduction of Environmental Issues 

In accordance with the ASTM standard, Sigma requested information from Mr. Kasdorf 

regarding value reduction of the subject property to comparable properties. Mr. Kasdorf did 

not comment on the value of the property as the Phase I ESA is not being completed for 

property transaction purposes. A copy of the user questionnaire is included in Appendix B. 

 

3.5  Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information 

Sigma interviewed Mr. Jerome Mommaerts, Property Manager with Telos, Inc., who owns 

the subject property. Mr. Mommaerts reported that the subject property was historically 

occupied by an industrial facility. Mr. Mommaerts further reported that the subsurface at 

the subject property is impacted with chlorinated solvents and that sub-slab vapor systems 

are located beneath the two apartment buildings located on the site. Mr. Mommaerts 

reported that the vapor systems are operational and are maintained by Terracon 

Consultants, Inc. Currently the subject property is utilized for residential living purposes 

and Mr. Mommaerts reported no knowledge of underground storage tanks (USTs) or 

environmental concerns associated with the current use of the property.  

 

3.6  Reasons for Performing Phase I 

The purpose of this report was to accurately identify the historic subject property use and 

building structures as they relate to potential environmental concerns and provide the 
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information necessary to prepare an investigative sampling plan to evaluate those concerns 

and ultimately address the contamination at the property. 

 

 

4.0  RECORDS REVIEW 

 

4.1  Standard Environmental Record Sources 

Sigma utilized the services of Environmental Data Resources (EDR, Milford, Connecticut) to 

provide regulatory data, meeting the ASTM Standard E 1527-13, from Federal and State 

agencies. The federal regulatory data includes the National Priorities List (NPL), the 

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) notifiers, the Comprehensive 

Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) 

database, and the Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) database. The state 

data includes the Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUST) list, the Registered 

Underground Storage Tank list, and the State Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites list. 

During review of the data provided by EDR, Sigma focused on sites within a 1.0 mile 

radius or less of the property. The EDR summary report is included as Appendix C of this 

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment report. The findings of select inventories are 

discussed below. 

 

4.1.1  National Priority List 

The EPA publishes a National Priorities List (NPL) of sites included in the “Superfund” 

program as authorized by CERCLA and the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization 

Act (SARA). EDR did not identify the subject property as a “Proposed” Superfund, 

Superfund or “Delisted” Superfund site, nor were “Proposed” Superfund, Superfund or 

“Delisted” Superfund sites identified within a 1.0-mile radius of the subject property.  

 

4.1.2  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information 

System (CERCLIS) 

The CERCLIS list is a compilation of known or suspected uncontrolled or abandoned 

hazardous waste sites that are under investigation or have been investigated by the EPA to 

determine if the site(s) should be remediated under the Superfund program. EDR did not 

identify the subject property as a CERCLIS or CERCLIS - No Further Remedial Action 

Planned (NFRAP) site, nor were CERCLIS sites identified within a 0.50-mile radius of the 

subject property. 

 

4.1.3  Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Corrective Action Report (CORRACTS) 

The United States EPA maintains the CORRACTS database. The database includes RCRA 

facilities, which are undergoing corrective action due to a release of hazardous waste or 

constituents into the environment. EDR did not identify the subject property as a 

CORRACTS site; however, one CORRACTS site was identified within a 1.0-mile radius of 

the subject property. Based on the relative distance between the reported site and the 

subject property, the CORRACTS site is not expected to impact the subject property. 

 

4.1.4  Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) 

RCRA includes selective information compiled by the EPA on sites, which generate, store, 

transport, treat, and/or dispose of hazardous waste. EDR did not identify the subject 

property as a RCRA hazardous waste generator; however, four RCRA hazardous waste 

generators were identified within a 0.25-mile radius of the subject property. Based on the 

relative distance between the reported sites and the subject property and/or the site status, 
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the subject property is not expected to be impacted by RCRA hazardous waste generator 

activities.   

 

EDR did not identify the subject property as an RCRA-Treatment, storage, or disposal 

facility, nor were RCRA-Treatment, storage, or disposal facilities identified within a 0.50-

mile radius of the subject property.  

 

4.1.5  Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) 

The ERNS list contains information on reported releases of oil and hazardous substances. 

EDR did not identify the subject property as an ERNS site. 

 

4.1.6  State Hazardous Waste (SHWS) 

The state hazardous waste site record, the Hazard Ranking List, is compiled by the WDNR 

and is generally the state’s equivalent to the CERCLIS list. EDR did not identify the subject 

property as a state hazardous waste site; however, one SHWS site was identified within a 

1.0-mile radius of the subject property. Based on the relative distance between the 

reported site and the subject property, the SHWS site is not expected to impact the 

subject property. 

 

4.1.7  State Landfill 

The state landfill list, the Registry of Waste Disposal Sites, is compiled by the WDNR and 

includes an inventory of solid waste disposal facilities or landfills. EDR did not identify the 

subject property as a state landfill or waste disposal site, nor were state landfill or waste 

disposal sites identified within a 0.50-mile radius of the subject property.  

 

4.1.8  Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) 

The LUST list is compiled by the WDNR and contains an inventory of reported LUST 

incidents. EDR did not identify the subject property in the LUST database; however, 12 

LUST sites were identified within a 0.50-mile radius of the subject property. Based on the 

relative distance between the reported sites and the subject property and/or the closed 

status, the LUST sites are not expected to impact the subject property, with the exception 

of the Smith Property LUST case located at 1102 West Atkinson Avenue. The Smith 

Property LUST case remains open at this time. Given the close proximity and “open” 

status, the Smith Property LUST release has the potential to negatively impact the subject 

property. 

 

4.1.9  Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) 

The list of registered USTs is compiled by the Wisconsin Department of Safety & 

Professional Services (DSPS) and contains information on the site name, location, and 

number of tanks. EDR did not identify the subject property as a registered UST site; 

however, 10 registered UST sites were identified within a 0.25-mile radius of the subject 

property. Based on the relative distance between the reported sites and the subject 

property and/or the closed status, the UST sites are not expected to impact the subject 

property. 

 

4.2  Additional Environmental Record Sources 

Sigma utilized EDR’s services to provide regulatory data, exceeding the ASTM Standard E 

1527-13, from Federal and State agencies. During review of the data provided by EDR, 

Sigma focused on sites within a 1.0 mile radius or less of the property. 
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4.2.1  Wisconsin Environmental Repair Program (ERP) 

The ERP program database is compiled by the WDNR and generally includes non-UST 

related spills. EDR identified the subject property in the ERP, Wisconsin Brownfields, and 

Wisconsin Voluntary Party Liability Exemption Sites (VPLE) databases as a open ERP site 

with soil and groundwater impacted with chlorinated volatile organic compounds (CVOCs) 

(BRRTS# 02-41-549867 & 06-41-560680). Review of the WDNR file (Section 3.3) 

indicates that soil and groundwater impacts, primarily related to the historic use of TCE, 

exist at the property. The investigation activities conducted to date do not appear to have 

defined the extent of contamination. Remedial activities to address the soil and 

groundwater impacts have not been completed to date. As such, the documented ERP-

release has negatively impacted the subject property and continues to pose a direct 

contact, groundwater pathway, and vapor intrusion risk at the property and potentially off-

site. 

 

In addition to the subject property, EDR identified 6 ERP sites and Sigma identified one 

additional ERP site within a 0.50-mile radius of the subject property. Based on the relative 

distance between the reported sites and the subject property and/or the closed status, the 

ERP sites are not expected to impact the subject property, with the exception of the “Alley 

Behind Clare Central” and the “Clare Central Alley Strip” ERP sites located immediately 

adjacent to the subject property. The soil and groundwater impacts at the above 

referenced ERP sites were identified during the subject property investigation activities and 

are similar to those identified at the subject property. However, since the “Alley Behind 

Clare Central” and “Clare Central Alley Strip” properties do not share the same ownership 

as the subject property, the WDNR opened a separate ERP case for each property. Given 

the close proximity and known soil and groundwater impacts, the “Alley Behind Clare 

Central” and “Clare Central Alley Strip” ERP releases have the potential to negatively 

impact the subject property. 

 

4.2.2  Lists of Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks 

The list of registered ASTs is compiled by the Wisconsin Department of Safety & 

Professional Services (DSPS) and contains information on the site name, location, and 

number of tanks. EDR did not identify the subject property as having a registered AST.  

 

4.2.3  Local Land Records 

The Milwaukee County Assessor’s office was used to verify current recorded ownership 

information on the subject property. Telos, Inc. owns the subject property.  

 

4.2.4  Emergency Release Reports 

The WDNR spills inventory was checked by lEDR. EDR did not identify the subject property 

in the Spills database.  

 

4.2.5  RCRA Administration Action Tracking System (RAATS) 

RAATS contains records based on the enforcement actions issued under RCRA pertaining 

to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. EDR did 

not identify the subject property in the RAATS database. 

 

4.2.6  Hazardous Materials Incident Report System (HMIRS) 

HMIRS contains a log of hazardous material spill incidents, which have been reported to 

the United States Department of Transportation. EDR did not identify the subject property 

in the HMIRS database. 
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4.2.7  PCB Activity Database (PADS) 

PADS identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers, and disposers 

of polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) who are required to notify the EPA of such activities. 

EDR did not identify the subject property in the PADS database. 

 

4.2.8  Facility Index System (FINDS) 

The FINDS list contains facility information and “pointers” to other sources. EDR did not 

identify the subject property in the FINDS database. 

 

4.2.9  Toxic Release Inventory System (TRIS) 

TRIS identifies facilities, which release toxic chemicals to the air, water, and land in 

“reportable quantities” under Title III of SARA. EDR did not identify the subject property in 

the TRIS database. 

 

4.2.10  Toxic Substance Control Act (TSCA) 

TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the 

TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. EDR did not identify the subject property in the 

TSCA database. 

 

4.2.11  Historical Auto Stations 

The EDR Historical Auto Stations list includes listings of potential gas station/filling 

station/service station establishments. EDR did not identify the subject property as a 

historical auto station site; however, 29 historical auto station sites were identified within 

a 0.25-mile radius of the subject property. Based on the relative distance between the 

reported sites and the subject property and/or the closed status, the historical auto station 

sites are not expected to impact the subject property, with the exception of the historic 

auto station located at 937 West Atkinson Avenue and 1102 West Atkinson Avenue. 

According to the city director listings, a service and/or filling station operated at the 937 

West Atkinson Avenue property, immediately east across 10th Street from the subject 

property, in 1935 through 1958 and a gasoline/service station operated at the 1102 West 

Atkinson Avenue property, immediately northwest across Atkinson Avenue from the 

subject property, in 1930 through 1952 and 1993. Given the close proximity and lack of 

documented investigation or remdiation activities, the historic auto station activities at the 

937 West Atkinson Avenue and 1102 West Atkinson Avenue properties have the potential 

to negatively impact the subject property.  

 

4.2.12  Historical Cleaners 

The EDR Historical Cleaners list includes potential dry cleaner sites. EDR did not identify 

the subject property as a potential dry cleaner site; however, 18 historical cleaner sites 

were identified within a 0.25-mile radius of the subject property. Based on the relative 

distance between the reported sites and the subject property and/or the closed status, the 

cleaner sites are not expected to impact the subject property, with the exception of the 

historic cleaner located at 1101 West Atkinson Avenue and 3708 North 11th Street. 

According to a city directory listing, the Ebony Cleaners and Tailors operated at the 1101 

West Atkinson Avenue property in 1970 while the Thompsons Cleaners operated at 3708 

North 11th Street in 1952 through 1965. Given the close proximity, the historic dry 

cleaning activities at the 1101 West Atkinson Avenue and 3708 North 11th Street 

properties have the potential to negatively impact the subject property. 
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4.2.13   Orphan Summary 

Orphan sites are sites with incomplete addresses that could not be plotted on the EDR 

Radius Map. EDR reported 20 orphan sites in its Radius Map report. All orphan sites had 

some address information available. Based on a review of available addresses, none of the 

sites are located at or adjacent to the subject property and are not expected to impact the 

subject property. 

 

4.2.14  Tier I Vapor Encroachment Screen 

Sigma conducted a Tier I Vapor Encroachment Screen (VES) in general conformance with 

the ASTM Standard 2600-10, Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on 

Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions, dated June 1, 2010. 

 

The purpose of the Tier I VES is to conduct an initial screening to identify a potential vapor 

encroachment condition (VEC) in the area of concern (AOC). A VEC is defined as the 

presence or likely presence of chemical(s) of concern vapors in the subsurface of the                             

subject property, caused by the release of vapors from contaminated soil or groundwater 

either on or near the subject property. 

 

The Tier I VES is based on a review of regulatory databases, including but not limited to 

Federal, State, local, and tribal government records, as reported in the regulatory database 

report and based upon information obtained regarding historic and current use of the 

property. In addition, geographic location, distance, topography and hydrogeology, 

groundwater depth and flow information, local geology, and preferential migration 

pathways are reviewed and evaluated relative to the VES. 

 

A Vapor Encroachment Screen Worksheet was completed through EDR for the subject 

property. The worksheet was completed in conjunction with “Addressing Vapor Intrusion 

at Remediation & Redevelopment Sites Wisconsin” (RR-800) guidance published by the 

WDNR. As described above, standard regulatory record sources were reviewed in order to 

identify known or suspected VECs within the AOC.  

 

Based on our VES, Sigma has identified the following off-site properties as a potential VEC: 

“Alley Behind Clare Central” (ERP release), “Clare Central Alley Strip” (ERP release), Smith 

property (LUST release), Ebony Cleaners & Tailors and Thompson Cleaners (historic dry 

cleaner use), and 937 and 1102 Atkinson Avenue (historic gas station use). In addition, 

based on the soil and groundwater impacts identified at the subject property to date and 

the known vapor action level exceedances within the ambient air of the subject property 

building, the subject property was identified as a VEC. The EDR Vapor Encroachment 

Screen is included in Appendix D. 

 

It should be noted that the Tier I Vapor Encroachment Screen is not a formal assessment 

of indoor air quality and did not include testing or sampling. 

  

4.3  Physical Setting Sources 

4.3.1  United States Geologic Survey Topographic Map 

The subject property, which is located at an elevation of approximately 726 feet above 

mean sea level (MSL), is characterized by a relatively flat topography. The topography in 

the general vicinity of the subject property slopes toward the northeast. 
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A United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5 Minute topographic map, designated as the 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin Quadrangle, was reviewed as part of this assessment. The map, 

completed in 1971, depicts the subject property as vacant, but within an area of 

Milwaukee in which only landmark buildings shown (Figure 1). Surface water was not 

noted on the subject property. 

 

4.3.2  Regional Geology and Hydrogeology 

Sigma reviewed GeoScience Wisconsin (Vol. 7, 1983), and Soil Survey of Milwaukee and 

Waukesha Counties (July, 1971), each prepared by the Wisconsin Geologic and Natural 

History Survey (WGNHS), for information concerning the geology and hydrogeology 

beneath the subject property. 

 

The surficial deposits in Milwaukee County consist of till and outwash deposits interbedded 

with fine-grained and stratified lake sediments. Deposited by the glacial Lake Michigan 

Lobe (or a sublobe) and its associated meltwater streams, the till is generally represented 

by the Oak Creek Formation. The Oak Creek Formation includes fine-grained till; lacustrine 

clay, silt, and sand; and some glaciofluvial sand and gravel. Beneath the glacial deposits 

lies undifferentiated dolomites which are underlain by a series of sedimentary rocks 

consisting largely of sandstones.   

 

Hydrogeologically, Milwaukee County is included in District No. 4 (Eastern Drift Paleozoic), 

as designated by the WGNHS. The aquifers of this district are described as a thick 

productive multilayered complex of Paleozoic sandstone and dolomite interbedded with 

non-productive layers and locally overlain by productive water-bearing sand and gravel. 

Groundwater in Milwaukee County moves within two (2) systems: a shallow water-table 

system and a deep artesian system. Regionally, within the shallow system (sand/gravel and 

Niagara), the groundwater flow is toward nearby lakes and streams. Groundwater flow 

within the deeper sandstone aquifer is generally from the west to east across the county. 

A review of environmental reports prepared by Terracon indicated that groundwater flow is 

toward the southwest; however, cultural influences, including high capacity wells, may 

effect shallow groundwater flow direction. 

 

4.4  Historical Use Information on the Subject Property 

 

4.4.1  Occupancy History 

Originally a list of residents, city directories provide the name of resident or business and 

the type of business (if unclear) in a business index, a resident index and a street index. 

Available city directories, dating from 1920 to 2013, were reviewed in approximately five-

year increments by Environmental Data Resources (EDR; Milford, Connecticut) for the 

subject property. Residential listings were on record for the subject property, as referenced 

by 1003 and 1033 West Atkinson Avenue, from 1988 to 2003. Telos 1 and St. Clare 

Management were listed as the occupants of the subject property in 2013. Prior to 1988, 

historical occupants of the subject property included a residence (1936-1970, 3607 N 10th 

Street), reality/medical office (1958-1975, 1001 W Atkinson), water softener 

manufacturer (1958, 1021 and 1027 W Atkinson), metal good manufacturer (1958-1965, 

1027 W Atkinson), a construction office (1975, 1027 W Atkinson), Krueger Heating and 

Distributing Company (1952, 1027 W Atkinson), and Glove VanDoorn Corp-wire and iron 

work (1925-1947, 1027 W Atkinson). Based on the investigation activities conducted to 

date (Section 3.3), the identified historical industrial activity at the subject property 

appears to have negatively impacted the subject property.   
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4.4.2  Aerial Photographs 

Sigma reviewed aerial photographs for the subject property. Available photographs, 

obtained from EDR, were dated 1950, 1956, 1963, 1969, 1979, 1981, 1985, 1992, 

2000, 2005, 2008 and 2010. Based on the scale and general nature of the historical 

photographs, only major development or construction projects could be confirmed.  

 

The 1950 photograph depicts the subject property as developed with a large building 

centrally located and a small residential-style building located on the southeast corner. The 

1956 through 1969 photographs depict the subject property in a similar configuration to 

that displayed on the 1950 photograph; however an additional building is present on the 

northeast portion of the property. The 1979 and 1981 photographs depict the subject 

property as vacant with the exception of the residential-style building which remains 

present on the southeast corner in the 1979 photograph. The 1985 through 2010 

photographs depict the subject property developed in its current configuration with two 

structures. RECs were not identified on the subject property during the aerial photograph 

review. Copies of the photographs are included in Appendix E.  

 

4.4.3  Fire Insurance Maps 

Sigma contacted EDR for available Sanborn Fire Insurance maps depicting the subject 

property. Developed in the late 1800's, the maps were used until approximately the mid-

1900s. EDR reported that Sanborn map coverage in the area of the subject property was 

available for 1910, 1950 and 1969.  

 

The 1910 map depicts the subject property as developed with two dwellings and 

associated out buildings on the northeast portion of the property and Globe Wire and Iron 

Warehouse on the western portion of the property. The 1910 Sanborn map indicates that 

wire, iron, and brass work and plating is associated with the Globe warehouse and that 

coal is used to fuel the building. The Globe (a.k.a Globe Van Doorn) Wire and Iron Works 

has expanded and occupies the majority of the subject property in the 1951 Sanborn map. 

A dwelling is also present in the southeast corner of the subject property on the 1951 

Sanborn map. The subject property factory building is occupied by the Automatic Control 

Factory and indicated to house a metal paint spray booth in the 1969 Sanborn map. In 

addition, an auto sales and service business and a dwelling are depicted on the eastern 

portion of the property on the 1969 Sanborn map. Based on the investigation activities 

conducted to date (Section 3.3), the identified historical industrial activity at the subject 

property appears to have negatively impacted the subject property.  In addition, the historic 

auto related use has the potential to have impacted the subject property. A copy of the 

Sanborn Map report is presented in Appendix F.  

 

4.5  Historical Use Information on Adjoining Properties 

 

4.5.1  Occupancy History 

Originally a list of residents, city directories provide the name of resident or business and 

the type of business (if unclear) in a business index, a resident index and a street index. 

Available city directories, dating from 1920 to 2013, were reviewed in approximately five-

year increments by Environmental Data Resources (EDR; Milford, Connecticut) for the 

adjoining properties. Occupants in the vicinity of the subject property primarily included 

residences, salons, restaurants, dry cleaner, service/gasoline stations, churches, child care 

centers, and general retail uses. As indicated in Section 4.2.11 and 4.2.12, the historic dry 
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cleaning and gasoline/auto service stations within close proximity have the potential to 

negatively impact the subject property. 

 

4.5.2  Aerial Photographs 

Sigma reviewed aerial photographs for the adjoining properties. Available photographs, 

obtained from EDR, were dated 1950, 1956, 1963, 1969, 1979, 1981, 1985, 1992, 

2000, 2005, 2008 and 2010. Based on the scale and general nature of the historical 

photographs, only major development or construction projects could be confirmed.  

 

In general, properties in the area of the subject property were developed prior to 1937. The 

properties in the area appear to be developed with mainly residential buildings with the 

exception of larger commercial buildings located along West Atkinson Avenue. Copies of 

the photographs are included in Appendix E. 

 

4.5.3  Fire Insurance Maps 

Sigma contacted EDR for available Sanborn Fire Insurance maps depicting the adjoining 

properties. Developed in the late 1800's, the maps were used until approximately the mid-

1900s. EDR reported that Sanborn map coverage in the area of the subject property was 

available for 1910, 1951 and 1969.  

 

Review of the 1910 map indicates limited development is present within the area 

surrounding the subject property. In general, the subject property is adjoined by Atkinson 

Avenue to the north then dwellings and a rail car barn to the north, 10th Street then a 

dwelling to the east, primarily vacant city lots to the south, and 11th Street then vacant 

city lots to the west in 1910. The 1951 Sanborn map depicts the area surrounding the 

subject property to be primarily developed with residences with the exception of a filling 

station located to the east across 10th Street and northwest across Atkinson Avenue and 

storefronts to the west across 11th Street and north across Atkinson. The 1969 map 

depicts the area surrounding the subject property similar to the 1951 map; however, the 

gasoline station uses have been replaced with auto sales and service uses and the 

associated tanks are no longer depicted. Given the close proximity and the lack of prior 

environmental assessment or remediation documentation, the gasoline filling/service station 

uses in close proximity have the potential to negatively impact the subject property.  A 

copy of the Sanborn Map report is presented in Appendix F.  

 

5.0  SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

 

5.1  Methodology and Limiting Conditions 

On January 9, 2014, Sigma conducted a limited inspection of the subject property to 

examine the site for visual signs of contamination. Observations of the subject property 

were made of readily accessible and visually apparent areas. Observations of the buildings 

where limited to public areas. The interiors of the private residences were not inspected 

and snow cover prevented complete inspection of the unplowed exterior grounds. Where 

observations were limited, Sigma renders no opinion as to the presence of hazardous 

substances, wastes or contamination potential. Conditions at the time of the visit included 

sunny skies with temperatures in the 10s (oF). 
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The subject property was improved with approximate 4,640 (1033 West Atkinson Avenue) 

and 6,136 (1003 West Atkinson Avenue) square-foot, two-story, eight-unit apartment 

buildings constructed in 1982 and a small shed. At the time of this assessment, the 

subject property was used as a multi-family residence for individuals with mobility 

impairments. Photographs of the subject property are included in Appendix G.   

 

5.2  Observations 

 

5.2.1  Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products in Connection with Identified Uses 

Not observed.  

 

5.2.2  Storage Tanks and Drums 

Not observed; however, vent systems from the sub-slab vapor systems were observed on 

the east wall of the east apartment building and the south wall of the west apartment 

building.  

 

5.2.3  Odors, Pools of Liquids, Stained Soil or Pavement, Stressed Vegetation 

Not observed.  

 

5.2.4  Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products Not Necessarily Used in Connection 

with Identified Uses 

Not observed. 

 

5.2.5  Unidentified Substance Containers 

Not observed. 

 

5.2.6  Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) 

Not observed. Additionally, an elevator is located within each of the apartment buildings. 

The hydraulic equipment for the elevators was located aboveground and staining was not 

observed within the elevator equipment rooms.    

    

5.2.7  Wastewater Pits, Ponds or Lagoons 

Not observed. 

 

5.2.8  Wastewater 

Sanitary waste is discharged directly to the sanitary sewer system, which eventually 

discharges to the Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District (MMSD). Industrial 

wastewater is not generated at the subject property.  

 

5.2.9  Solid Waste 

With the exception of general refuse, waste was not observed.  

 

5.2.10  Heating 

The buildings on the subject property were heated with the use of natural gas.   

 

5.2.11  Emergency Generators 

Not observed. 

 

5.2.12  Interior Stains or Corrosion 

Not observed.  
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5.2.13  Drains or Sumps 

A sealed sump was observed within each of the apartment buildings. Staining was not 

observed near the sumps.  

 

Additionally, from within the boundaries of the subject property, Sigma examined the 

adjoining properties for conditions that might indicate recognizable environmental 

conditions (RECs). RECs were not identified on the adjoining properties. 

 

6.0  INTERVIEWS 

 

6.1  Interviews with Site Owners 

See Section 3.5 of this report. 

 

6.2  Interviews with Local Government Officials 

 

6.2.1  City of Milwaukee Assessors Department 

In lieu of interviews, Sigma reviewed available assessor records for the subject property at 

the City of Milwaukee website. Limited information for the property was available; 

however, a review of assessor records indicated that the subject property is zoned multi-

family residential (RM-5). Records of environmental significance were not found. 

 

6.2.2  City of Milwaukee Building Inspection Department 

In lieu of interviews, Sigma reviewed available building inspection records for the subject 

property at the Milwaukee Municipal Building and City of Milwaukee website. Records of 

environmental significance included various references to the industrial use of the former 

1021-1027 West Atkinson Avenue building including Globe Iron and Wire Works, Seal-

Cast Company (metal sealing), and metal spinning. An occupancy permit dated May 6, 

1954 for Seal-Cast Company also indicated that a tank (unknown contents, type, and 

capacity) will be installed. In addition two permits for a spray booth were also on file for 

the former 1021-1027 West Atkinson Avenue building. No other records of environmental 

concern were identified. 

 

The following uses of the subject property were also identified during the permit review: 

� Former 1001-1007 West Atkinson Avenue: chiropractor office (1952), dwelling 

(1958), realty office (1967), multi-family residence (1981) 

 

� Former 1021-1027 West Atkinson Avenue: Store (1911), Globe Iron and Wire 

Works (1917), Kruger Heating and Service (1951), distributor of water conditioning 

equipment (1953), Seal-Cast Company (1954), Pessin Construction Company – 

office and warehouse (1955), Transpak – crating and packing of government 

material (1955), American Displays – assembly and manufacturing of retail displays 

(1959), Laws Wood Specialty Company (1964), Autorol Corporation (1968), Wards 

and Son Construction Company (1974), and a furniture store (1972). 

 

The former buildings were razed in 1976 and the current buildings were constructed in 

1981.  
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7.0  FINDINGS 

The subject property, an approximate 0.72-acre parcel, is located at 1003 West Atkinson 

Avenue in the City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin. The subject property 

utilizes the street addresses of 1003 and 1033 W. Atkinson Avenue. At the time of this 

assessment, the subject property was improved with approximate 4,640 (1033 West 

Atkinson Avenue) and 6,136 (1003 West Atkinson Avenue) square-foot, two-story, eight-

unit apartment buildings constructed in 1982 and a small shed. Historically the subject 

property was occupied by a large building which was primarily utilized for industrial 

purposes by Globe Iron and Wire Works (1910-1950’s), a metal goods manufacturer 

(1958-1965), and Autorol Corporation (1960’s). In addition three residential dwellings and 

a commercial building which was utilized as an auto repair in the late 1960’s were 

historically located on the subject property. The historic buildings were demolished prior to 

1978.  

 

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data 

Resources Inc. (EDR; Milford, CT). The subject property was identified in the Wisconsin 

Environmental Repair program (ERP), Wisconsin Brownfields, and Wisconsin Voluntary 

Party Liability Exemption Sites (VPLE) databases. The database listings are associated with 

an ERP release initially identified at the subject property in 2006 (BRRTS # 02-41-

549867). Review of the ERP file indicates that chlorinated-related soil and groundwater 

impacts associated with the historic use of trichloroethene (TCE) as a degreaser, exist on 

the property at levels which represent a risk to direct contact, groundwater, and vapor 

intrusion. In 2011, a sub-slab depressurization system (SSDS) was installed within each 

property building to mitigate the vapor intrusion risks; however, based on the subsequent 

ambient air sampling activities, chlorinated constituents (primarily TCE) remain present at 

concentrations greater than the vapor action level (VALs). Further review of the 

investigation results indicates that the soil and groundwater impacts have not been 

adequately defined downgradient/off-site and no remedial activities have been conducted 

at this time. 

 

In addition to the subject property, EDR identified the following properties located within 

close proximity to the subject property on one or more of the environmental databases: 

  

• 1102 West Atkinson Avenue/Smith Property – open Leaking Underground Storage 

Tank (LUST) and former gasoline filling/service station;  

• Alley Behind Clare Central and Clare Central Alley Strip – open ERP release; 

• 937 West Atkinson Avenue – historic gasoline/service station; 

• 1101 West Atkinson Avenue – historic dry cleaner; and 

• 3708 North 11th Street – historic dry cleaner. 

 

In addition, review of the 1910 Sanborn map indicates that a rail car barn was formerly 

located immediately north of the subject property across West Atkinson Avenue.  

 

8.0  OPINIONS 

The subject property is currently occupied by two residential apartment buildings. 

Historically the subject property was occupied by a large building which was primarily 

utilized for industrial purposes by Globe Iron and Wire Works (1910-1950’s), a metal 

goods manufacturer (1958-1965), and Autorol Corporation (1960’s). In addition three 

residential dwellings and a commercial building which was utilized as an auto repair in the 

late 1960’s were historically located on the subject property. The historic buildings were 
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demolished prior to 1978. The historic industrial and automotive uses have the potential to 

negatively impact the subject property. 

 

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data 

Resources Inc. (EDR; Milford, CT). The subject property was identified in the Wisconsin 

Environmental Repair program (ERP), Wisconsin Brownfields, and Wisconsin Voluntary 

Party Liability Exemption Sites (VPLE) databases. The database listings are associated with 

an ERP release initially identified at the subject property in 2006 (BRRTS # 02-41-

549867). Review of the ERP file indicates that chlorinated-related soil and groundwater 

impacts associated with the historic use of trichloroethene (TCE) as a degreaser exist on 

the property at levels which represent a risk to direct contact, groundwater, and vapor 

intrusion. In 2011 sub-slab depressurization system (SSDS) was installed within each 

property building to mitigate the vapor intrusion risks; however, based on the subsequent 

ambient air sampling activities, chlorinated constituents (primarily TCE) remain present at 

concentrations greater than the vapor action level (VALs). Further review of the 

investigation results indicates that the soil and groundwater impacts have not been 

adequately defined downgradient/off-site and no remedial activities have been conducted 

at this time. As such, the documented ERP release represents a REC with a vapor 

encroachment condition (VEC). 

 

In addition to the subject property, EDR identified several properties in the vicinity of the 

subject property on one or more of the environmental databases. Based on the relative 

distance between the reported sites and the subject property and/or the reported site 

status, the identified sites are not expected to impact the subject property with the 

exception of the following: 

  

• 1102 West Atkinson Avenue/Smith Property – open Leaking Underground Storage 

Tank (LUST) and former gasoline filling/service station;  

• Alley Behind Clare Central and Clare Central Alley Strip – open ERP release; 

• 937 West Atkinson Avenue – historic gasoline/service station; 

• 1101 West Atkinson Avenue – historic dry cleaner; and 

• 3708 North 11th Street – historic dry cleaner. 

 

In addition, review of the 1910 Sanborn map indicates that a rail car barn was formerly 

located immediately north of the subject property across West Atkinson Avenue.  

 

Based on the close proximity, open status of the investigation/remediation (LUST or ERP), 

and/or lack of documented investigation activities, the above referenced off-site properties 

(historic uses or known releases) have the potential to negatively impact the subject 

property. In addition, given the close proximity and/or perceived groundwater flow 

direction these properties also represent a potential VEC. 

 

Given the RECs identified at the subject property, specifically as they relate to the known 

chlorinated release at the subject property, Sigma recommends that a Phase II assessment 

be completed. The recommended Phase II scope of work which generally includes the 

advancement of soil borings, installation of monitoring wells/piezometers and associated 

soil and groundwater sample collection (one round) for volatile organic compounds (VOCs), 

and an evaluation of the soil quality beneath the existing structures, is available under a 

separate cover. 
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9.0  CONCLUSIONS 

Sigma has performed an environmental site assessment, in conformance with the scope 

and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this 

practice are described in Section 10 of this report. This assessment has not revealed 

evidence of recognized environmental conditions at the subject property except for the 

following: 

 

• The former subject property buildings were historically utilized for industrial uses 

including an iron and wire works with plating, metal good manufacturer, and an 

automatic control factory (Autorol Corporation) and for auto repair activities 

(eastern portion). TCE was documented to have been used as a degreaser in the 

historic metal finishing activities. A release associated with the historic industrial 

activities has been documented to date (see below) and has negatively impacted the 

property. Investigation activities to adequately evaluate the historic auto-related use 

have not been conducted to date and, as such the former auto repair activities may 

have negatively impacted the subject property.  

 

• An Environmental Repair Program (ERP) release was identified at the subject 

property in 2006 (BRRTS #02-41-549867). Chlorinated-related soil and 

groundwater impacts associated with the historic use of trichloroethene (TCE) as a 

degreaser exist on the property at levels which represent a risk to direct contact, 

groundwater, and vapor intrusion. In 2011 sub-slab depressurization system (SSDS) 

was installed within each property building to mitigate the vapor intrusion risks; 

however, based on subsequent ambient air sampling, chlorinated constituents 

(primarily TCE) remain present. The soil and groundwater impacts have not been 

adequately defined downgradient/off-site and no remedial activities have been 

conducted at this time. As such, the documented ERP release represents a REC 

with a vapor encroachment condition (VEC). 
 

In addition, the following properties represent off-site RECs: 

 

• 1102 West Atkinson Avenue/Smith Property – open Leaking Underground Storage 

Tank (LUST) and former gasoline filling/service station;  

• Alley Behind Clare Central and Clare Central Alley Strip – open ERP release; 

• 937 West Atkinson Avenue – historic gasoline/service station; 

• 1101 West Atkinson Avenue – historic dry cleaner; 

• 3708 North 11th Street – historic dry cleaner; and 

• West Atkinson Avenue at West Nash Street – former rail car barn. 

 

Based on the close proximity, open status of the investigation/remediation (LUST or ERP), 

and/or lack of documented investigation activities, the above referenced properties (historic 

uses or known releases) have the potential to negatively impact the subject property. In 

addition, given the close proximity and/or perceived groundwater flow direction these 

properties also represent a potential VEC.   

 

Please note, with respect to the potential off-site issue, the State of Wisconsin created the 

“property affected by off-site discharges” exemption, s. 292.13, Wisconsin Statues, which 

limits the responsibilities of property owners when soil or groundwater contamination is 

confirmed to be migrating onto his or her property from off site. Property owners will not 
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Subject Property Description



Report generated12/26/2013 12:06:25 PM

Address:

$2,000,000

Owner(s):

0.72

Parcel Information

1003 W ATKINSON AVE

Parcel location within Milwaukee County

Selected parcel highlighted 

Parcel photo

Legal Description: WILLIAMSBURG HEIGHTS IN NW 1/4 SEC 8-7-22 BLOCK 1 PARTS (BLK 1 SD 
SUBD & BLK 2 JAEGER'S SUBD & VAC ST) COM SE COR LOT 4 BLK 2 JAEGER'S 
SUBD-TH W 130'-TH N 129.26'- TH W 140'-TH N 128.70'-TH SE 337.40'-TH SWLY 
ALG A CUR 91.67'-TH S 0.59' TO BEG

Assessed Value:

Milwaukee

TELOS INC

OTHER

Municipality:

Acres:

Parcel Description:

03/11/2011Record Date:

TAXKEY: 2722701200

Zoning Description:

Milwaukee County Land Information Parcel 
Report

TAXKEY: 2722701200

This map is a user generated static output from an Internet mapping site and is for 
reference only.  Data layers that appear on this map may or may not be accurate, current, 
or otherwise reliable.
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Environmental Data Resources, Inc., Radius Map™ Report
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2013 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC3812735.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

1003 WEST ATKINSON AVENUE
MILWAUKEE, WI 53206

COORDINATES

43.0841000 - 43˚ 5’ 2.76’’Latitude (North): 
87.9241000 - 87˚ 55’ 26.76’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
424778.6UTM X (Meters): 
4770353.5UTM Y (Meters): 
726 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

TP Target Property:
USGS 7.5 min quad indexSource:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

2010Photo Year:
USDASource:
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H39 ROBINSONS CLEANERS & 902  KEEFE AVE W EDR US Hist Cleaners Higher 772, SSE

H38 MEYER WM C SERVICE S 902  KEEFE AVE EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 772, SSE

H37 BALL AL PATE SERVICE 902  KEEFE AVE W EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 772, SSE

H36 JOHNNYS ENCO SERV GA 902 W KEEFE AVE EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 765, SSE

G35 KEEFE AV GIANT WASH 1134 W KEEFE AVE EDR US Hist Cleaners Higher 763, SSW

F34 933 W KEEFE UST Higher 741, SSE

F33 LOT A 933 W KEEFE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 741, SSE

F32 1001 W KEEFE AV BROWNFIELDS Higher 710, South

31 LANTRY JOHN J AUTO R 3624  13TH  N EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 671, West

D30 JIMMYS AMOCO 807  ATKINSON AVE W EDR US Hist Auto Stat Lower 668, ESE

D29 807 W ATKINSON AVE UST, Financial Assurance Lower 653, ESE

D28 JIMMYS AMOCO 807 W ATKINSON AVE RCRA-CESQG, FINDS Lower 653, ESE

D27 AMOCO STATION #15511 807 W ATKINSON AVE LUST, SPILLS, CRS, AUL, SHWIMS Lower 653, ESE

D26 807 W ATKINSON AVE EDR US Hist Auto Stat Lower 653, ESE

D25 808 W ATKINSON AVE UST, Financial Assurance Lower 647, ESE

D24 GAS N GO GAS STATION 808 W ATKINSON RCRA-CESQG, FINDS Lower 647, ESE

D23 808 W ATKINSON AVE EDR US Hist Auto Stat Lower 647, ESE

D22 GAS N GO GAS STA 808 W ATKINSON LUST, SHWIMS Lower 647, ESE

E21 3550 N 12TH ST UST Higher 637, SW

D20 LINCOLN RUG & FUR CL 3633  8TH  N EDR US Hist Cleaners Lower 613, East

E19 GRATHWOHL FRED H JR 3566  12TH  N EDR US Hist Cleaners Higher 555, SW

C18 ATKINSON SERVICE STA 1239  ATKINSON AVE W EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 538, NW

C17 1235 -39 W ATKINSON BROWNFIELDS Higher 531, WNW

D16 HEUSORS SERVICE STAT 844  ATKINSON AVE W EDR US Hist Auto Stat Lower 527, ESE

D15 SKOWLUND STAND SERV 844 W ATKINSON AVE EDR US Hist Auto Stat Lower 522, ESE

D14 844 W ATKINSON AV BROWNFIELDS Lower 522, ESE

C13 ATKINSON SERVICE STA 1229  ATKINSON AVE EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 500, NW

12 3720 N 9TH ST UST Lower 473, ENE

B11 YOUNGERMAN SAML CLO 901  ATKINSON AVE W EDR US Hist Cleaners Lower 328, ESE

B10 YOUNGERMAN SAML CLO 901  ATKINSON AVE EDR US Hist Cleaners Lower 328, ESE

B9 ARROW SERVICE STATIO 937  ATKINSON AVE W EDR US Hist Auto Stat Lower 205, ESE

8 THOMPSON CLEANERS & 3708  11TH  N EDR US Hist Cleaners Higher 79, NW

A7 1102 W ATKINSON AVE UST Higher 40, NW

A6 SMITH PROPERTY 1102 W ATKINSON AVE LUST Higher 40, NW

A5 BOIRES SUPER SERVICE 1102  ATKINSON AVE W EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 26, NW

A4 NORTH SIDE SERVICE S 1102  ATKINSON AVE EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 26, NW

A3 EBONY CLEANERS & TAI 1101  ATKINSON AVE W EDR US Hist Cleaners Higher 18, NW

A2 ALLEY BEHIND CLARE C 1033 W ATKINSON WI ERP Higher 3, 

A1 CLARE CENTRAL 1003 W ATKINSON WI ERP, VCP, BROWNFIELDS, LEAD TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
1003 WEST ATKINSON AVENUE
MILWAUKEE, WI  53206

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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78 VALSTAPO/FORMER NODE 3919 N DR MARTIN LUT LUST, SHWIMS Lower 1608, NNE

O77 WEPCO - ATKINSON SUB 612 W ATKINSON AVE FINDS, WI ERP, MANIFEST, SHWIMS Lower 1388, ESE

76 3873 N 9TH ST BROWNFIELDS Lower 1376, NNE

75 HUTCHINS, LANG PROPE 3601 N 15TH ST LUST Lower 1354, West

O74 KEEFE AV SHELL GAS S 628  KEEFE AVE W EDR US Hist Auto Stat Lower 1318, SE

N73 WILCHERS CLEANERS 1442  ATKINSON AVE W EDR US Hist Cleaners Lower 1315, WNW

M72 MAHLBERG ERNST R AUT 3851  9TH  N EDR US Hist Auto Stat Lower 1293, NNE

N71 ERLER LESTER F CLO C 1436  ATKINSON AVE W EDR US Hist Cleaners Lower 1292, WNW

N70 ATKINSON LAUNDERETTE 1434 W ATKINSON AVE EDR US Hist Cleaners Lower 1288, WNW

N69 ATKINSON COIN LAUNDR 1434  ATKINSON AVE W EDR US Hist Cleaners Lower 1284, WNW

O68 3510 N 7TH ST UST, Financial Assurance Lower 1182, SE

O67 MOBIL OIL CORP SS PE 3510 N 7TH ST RCRA-CESQG, FINDS Lower 1182, SE

O66 3510 N 7TH ST EDR US Hist Auto Stat Lower 1182, SE

O65 MOBIL OIL CORP 3510 N 7TH ST LUST, CRS, AUL, SHWIMS Lower 1182, SE

N64 ACE POWER RIDE GAS S 1401 W ATKINSON AVE EDR US Hist Auto Stat Lower 1164, WNW

N63 SPIC & SPAN DRY CLEA 1401  ATKINSON AVE W EDR US Hist Cleaners Lower 1154, WNW

N62 B & D SERVICE GAS ST 1401  ATKINSON AVE W EDR US Hist Auto Stat Lower 1154, WNW

M61 RELIABLE MAINTENANCE 3827  9TH ST N EDR US Hist Cleaners Lower 1145, NNE

L60 MILWAUKEE CNTY 1324 W KEEFE LUST, SHWIMS Lower 1144, SW

L59 KELLER WM E FILL STA 1324  KEEFE AVE W EDR US Hist Auto Stat Lower 1144, SW

J58 BOBS TEXACO SERVICE 715  VIENNA AVE W EDR US Hist Auto Stat Lower 1127, ENE

K57 RENEAU, CHRISTIA MAR 3559 N 14TH ST LUST Lower 1123, WSW

K56 3559 N 14TH ST UST Lower 1123, WSW

J55 GUSHOS SPUR SERV GAS 715 W VIENNA AVE EDR US Hist Auto Stat Lower 1117, ENE

I54 MILWAUKEE CTY 1337 W ATKINSON AVE RCRA-CESQG, FINDS Higher 915, WNW

I53 0 K GARAGE 1337  ATKINSON AVE W EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 909, WNW

I52 NELL EMIL T 3774  13TH  N EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 890, NW

G51 CARDINAL CLEANERS 1200 W KEEFE AVE EDR US Hist Cleaners Lower 876, SSW

50 3803 N 12TH ST UST Lower 875, NNW

G49 CARDINAL CLEANERS 1202  KEEFE AVE W EDR US Hist Cleaners Lower 873, SSW

G48 EDWARDS CLEANERS 1200  KEEFE AVE W EDR US Hist Cleaners Lower 870, SSW

I47 BUERGER EDW A FILLIN 1327  ATKINSON AVE EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 869, WNW

I46 MYTEE TYDEE SUPERWAS 1317 W ATKINSON AVE EDR US Hist Cleaners Higher 842, WNW

I45 1317 - 1337 W. ATKIN 1317 - 1337 W. ATKIN WI ERP, CRS, AUL Higher 842, WNW

G44 MITTELSTAEDT ROLAND 3512  12TH  N EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 809, SSW

I43 1307-1311 W ATKINSON UST Higher 806, WNW

I42 SUHRBIER CARL GARAGE 1307  ATKINSON AVE EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 790, WNW

I41 SUHRBIER CARL W GARA 1307  ATKINSON AVE W EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 790, WNW

I40 SUHRBIER CARL GARAGE 1305  ATKINSON AVE EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 781, WNW

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
1003 WEST ATKINSON AVENUE
MILWAUKEE, WI  53206

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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89 GLENDALE TECHNICAL C 4300 N PT WASHINGTON CORRACTS, FINDS, RAATS, WI ERP, LUST, CRS, AUL,... Lower 4270, NNE

R88 1818 W KEEFE AV BROWNFIELDS Lower 2523, WSW

R87 DNS CONSTRUCTION TRA 1811 W. KEEFE AVENUE LUST, BROWNFIELDS Lower 2505, WSW

Q86 LVS SCOTTISH CLEANER 1711 W ATKINSON AVE RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, WI ERP, AUL, SHWIMS Lower 2347, WNW

85 CITGO 4057 N GREEN BAY AVE LUST, SPILLS, SHWIMS Lower 2344, North

84 ANDREW S DOUGLAS ACA 3620 N 18TH ST LUST Lower 2340, West

83 3362 - 3400 N DR MAR 3362 - 3400 N DR. MA LUST, CRS, AUL Lower 2162, SE

Q82 1646 W ATKINSON 1646 W ATKINSON SPILLS, BROWNFIELDS Lower 2093, WNW

P81 3818 N PORT WASHINGT BROWNFIELDS Lower 1814, ENE

P80 LARSON CO INC 3811 N PORT WASHINGT WI ERP, CRS, AUL Lower 1771, ENE

79 HOPE SCHOOL 3601 N PORT WASHINGT WI ERP, BRRTS, BROWNFIELDS Lower 1615, East

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
1003 WEST ATKINSON AVENUE
MILWAUKEE, WI  53206

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC3812735.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

CLARE CENTRAL
1003 W ATKINSON
MILWAUKEE, WI  53206

   N/AWI ERP
VCP
BROWNFIELDS
LEAD

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/10/2013 has revealed that
there is 1 CORRACTS site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GLENDALE TECHNICAL C   4300 N PT WASHINGTON NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.809 mi.) 89 25

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-CESQG: A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/10/2013 has revealed
that there are 4 RCRA-CESQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MILWAUKEE CTY   1337 W ATKINSON AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.173 mi.) I54 18

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GAS N GO GAS STATION   808 W ATKINSON ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.123 mi.) D24 12
     JIMMYS AMOCO   807 W ATKINSON AVE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) D28 13
     MOBIL OIL CORP SS PE   3510 N 7TH ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.224 mi.) O67 20
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State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

WI ERP: A review of the WI ERP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/02/2013 has revealed that there
are 6 WI ERP sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ALLEY BEHIND CLARE C   1033 W ATKINSON  0 - 1/8 (0.001 mi.) A2 8
     1317 - 1337 W. ATKIN   1317 - 1337 W. ATKIN WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.) I45 16

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WEPCO - ATKINSON SUB   612 W ATKINSON AVE ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.263 mi.) O77 22
     HOPE SCHOOL   3601 N PORT WASHINGT E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.306 mi.) 79 22
     LARSON CO INC   3811 N PORT WASHINGT ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.335 mi.) P80 23
     LVS SCOTTISH CLEANER   1711 W ATKINSON AVE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.445 mi.) Q86 24

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/02/2013 has revealed that there are
12 LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SMITH PROPERTY   1102 W ATKINSON AVE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.008 mi.) A6 9
Facility Status: OPEN

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GAS N GO GAS STA   808 W ATKINSON ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.123 mi.) D22 11
Facility Status: CLOSED

     AMOCO STATION #15511   807 W ATKINSON AVE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) D27 12
Facility Status: CLOSED

     RENEAU, CHRISTIA MAR   3559 N 14TH ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) K57 18
Facility Status: CLOSED

     MILWAUKEE CNTY   1324 W KEEFE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.217 mi.) L60 19
Facility Status: CLOSED

     MOBIL OIL CORP   3510 N 7TH ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.224 mi.) O65 20
Facility Status: CLOSED

     HUTCHINS, LANG PROPE   3601 N 15TH ST W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.256 mi.) 75 22
Facility Status: CLOSED

     VALSTAPO/FORMER NODE   3919 N DR MARTIN LUT NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.305 mi.) 78 22
Facility Status: CLOSED

     3362 - 3400 N DR MAR   3362 - 3400 N DR. MA SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.409 mi.) 83 23
Facility Status: CLOSED

     ANDREW S DOUGLAS ACA   3620 N 18TH ST W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.443 mi.) 84 24
Facility Status: CLOSED

     CITGO   4057 N GREEN BAY AVE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.444 mi.) 85 24
Facility Status: CLOSED

     DNS CONSTRUCTION TRA   1811 W. KEEFE AVENUE WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.474 mi.) R87 25
Facility Status: OPEN
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State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/26/2013 has revealed that there are
10 UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   1102 W ATKINSON AVE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.008 mi.) A7 9
     Not reported   3550 N 12TH ST SW 0 - 1/8 (0.121 mi.) E21 11
     Not reported   933 W KEEFE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.140 mi.) F34 14
     Not reported   1307-1311 W ATKINSON WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) I43 16

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   3720 N 9TH ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.090 mi.) 12 10
     Not reported   808 W ATKINSON AVE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.123 mi.) D25 12
     Not reported   807 W ATKINSON AVE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) D29 13
     Not reported   3803 N 12TH ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) 50 17
     Not reported   3559 N 14TH ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) K56 18
     Not reported   3510 N 7TH ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.224 mi.) O68 20

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL: A review of the AUL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/02/2013 has revealed that there are 6
AUL sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     1317 - 1337 W. ATKIN   1317 - 1337 W. ATKIN WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.) I45 16

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     AMOCO STATION #15511   807 W ATKINSON AVE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) D27 12
     MOBIL OIL CORP   3510 N 7TH ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.224 mi.) O65 20
     LARSON CO INC   3811 N PORT WASHINGT ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.335 mi.) P80 23
     3362 - 3400 N DR MAR   3362 - 3400 N DR. MA SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.409 mi.) 83 23
     LVS SCOTTISH CLEANER   1711 W ATKINSON AVE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.445 mi.) Q86 24

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS: A review of the BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/02/2013 has revealed
that there are 9 BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   1235 -39 W ATKINSON WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.101 mi.) C17 11
     Not reported   1001 W KEEFE AV S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.134 mi.) F32 14

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   844 W ATKINSON AV ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.099 mi.) D14 10
     Not reported   3873 N 9TH ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.261 mi.) 76 22
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HOPE SCHOOL   3601 N PORT WASHINGT E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.306 mi.) 79 22
     Not reported   3818 N PORT WASHINGT ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.344 mi.) P81 23
     1646 W ATKINSON   1646 W ATKINSON WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.396 mi.) Q82 23
     DNS CONSTRUCTION TRA   1811 W. KEEFE AVENUE WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.474 mi.) R87 25
     Not reported   1818 W KEEFE AV WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.478 mi.) R88 25

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/10/2013
has revealed that there is 1 RCRA NonGen / NLR site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target
property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LOT A   933 W KEEFE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.140 mi.) F33 14

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR US Hist Auto Stat: A review of the EDR US Hist Auto Stat list, as provided by EDR, has revealed
that there are 29 EDR US Hist Auto Stat sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target
property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NORTH SIDE SERVICE S   1102  ATKINSON AVE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.005 mi.) A4 8
     BOIRES SUPER SERVICE   1102  ATKINSON AVE W NW 0 - 1/8 (0.005 mi.) A5 8
     ATKINSON SERVICE STA   1229  ATKINSON AVE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.) C13 10
     ATKINSON SERVICE STA   1239  ATKINSON AVE W NW 0 - 1/8 (0.102 mi.) C18 11
     LANTRY JOHN J AUTO R   3624  13TH  N W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.) 31 13
     JOHNNYS ENCO SERV GA   902 W KEEFE AVE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) H36 14
     BALL AL PATE SERVICE   902  KEEFE AVE W SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.) H37 15
     MEYER WM C SERVICE S   902  KEEFE AVE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.) H38 15
     SUHRBIER CARL GARAGE   1305  ATKINSON AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) I40 15
     SUHRBIER CARL W GARA   1307  ATKINSON AVE W WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) I41 15
     SUHRBIER CARL GARAGE   1307  ATKINSON AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) I42 15
     MITTELSTAEDT ROLAND   3512  12TH  N SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) G44 16
     BUERGER EDW A FILLIN   1327  ATKINSON AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.) I47 16
     NELL EMIL T   3774  13TH  N NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.169 mi.) I52 17
     0 K GARAGE   1337  ATKINSON AVE W WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.) I53 17

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ARROW SERVICE STATIO   937  ATKINSON AVE W ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.039 mi.) B9 9
     SKOWLUND STAND SERV   844 W ATKINSON AVE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.099 mi.) D15 10
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HEUSORS SERVICE STAT   844  ATKINSON AVE W ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.100 mi.) D16 10
     Not reported   808 W ATKINSON AVE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.123 mi.) D23 12
     Not reported   807 W ATKINSON AVE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) D26 12
     JIMMYS AMOCO   807  ATKINSON AVE W ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.) D30 13
     GUSHOS SPUR SERV GAS   715 W VIENNA AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.212 mi.) J55 18
     BOBS TEXACO SERVICE   715  VIENNA AVE W ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) J58 18
     KELLER WM E FILL STA   1324  KEEFE AVE W SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.217 mi.) L59 19
     B & D SERVICE GAS ST   1401  ATKINSON AVE W WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) N62 19
     ACE POWER RIDE GAS S   1401 W ATKINSON AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.220 mi.) N64 20
     Not reported   3510 N 7TH ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.224 mi.) O66 20
     MAHLBERG ERNST R AUT   3851  9TH  N NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) M72 21
     KEEFE AV SHELL GAS S   628  KEEFE AVE W SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.250 mi.) O74 21

EDR US Hist Cleaners: A review of the EDR US Hist Cleaners list, as provided by EDR, has revealed
that there are 18 EDR US Hist Cleaners sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target
property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     EBONY CLEANERS & TAI   1101  ATKINSON AVE W NW 0 - 1/8 (0.003 mi.) A3 8
     THOMPSON CLEANERS &   3708  11TH  N NW 0 - 1/8 (0.015 mi.) 8 9
     GRATHWOHL FRED H JR   3566  12TH  N SW 0 - 1/8 (0.105 mi.) E19 11
     KEEFE AV GIANT WASH   1134 W KEEFE AVE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) G35 14
     ROBINSONS CLEANERS &   902  KEEFE AVE W SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.) H39 15
     MYTEE TYDEE SUPERWAS   1317 W ATKINSON AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.) I46 16

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     YOUNGERMAN SAML CLO   901  ATKINSON AVE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.062 mi.) B10 9
     YOUNGERMAN SAML CLO   901  ATKINSON AVE W ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.062 mi.) B11 10
     LINCOLN RUG & FUR CL   3633  8TH  N E 0 - 1/8 (0.116 mi.) D20 11
     EDWARDS CLEANERS   1200  KEEFE AVE W SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.) G48 17
     CARDINAL CLEANERS   1202  KEEFE AVE W SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.) G49 17
     CARDINAL CLEANERS   1200 W KEEFE AVE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) G51 17
     RELIABLE MAINTENANCE   3827  9TH ST N NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.217 mi.) M61 19
     SPIC & SPAN DRY CLEA   1401  ATKINSON AVE W WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) N63 19
     ATKINSON COIN LAUNDR   1434  ATKINSON AVE W WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) N69 21
     ATKINSON LAUNDERETTE   1434 W ATKINSON AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.) N70 21
     ERLER LESTER F CLO C   1436  ATKINSON AVE W WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) N71 21
     WILCHERS CLEANERS   1442  ATKINSON AVE W WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) N73 21
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 20 records.

BROWN DEER          A100318818 N 43RD STREET 53209 AST
GLENDALE            1014928477 WI DOT BRIDGE B40-115 & B40-116 .4M N OF JCT W/STH 190E 53209 RCRA-LQG
MILWAUKEE           1001128694 WI DOT BRIDGE B40-42-B40-50 I94 & 13TH AND 76TH      RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS
MILWAUKEE           1014852626 21ST AND GARFIELD 2239 N. 21ST STREET, 2235 W. N      US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS
MILWAUKEE           S102452256 MPS 9TH & WALNUT      LUST
MILWAUKEE           1012237350 J. ANTHONY SUBDIVISION CORNER OF W/ LLOYD, N. 12TH, W      US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS
MILWAUKEE           1004798831 SUPERAMERICA 4125 6170 N GREENBAY AVE      RCRA-CESQG, FINDS
MILWAUKEE           1004798126 COACH HOUSE RACING 4320 N GREENBAY 53209 RCRA-CESQG
MILWAUKEE           1010374880 KING AND HADLEY 2774 N. MARTIN LUTHER KING JUN 53212 US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS
MILWAUKEE           1008903024 MILWAUKEE - MLK LLC 2025 N MARTIN LUTHER KING DR 53209 FINDS, LUST, SHWIMS
MILWAUKEE           1008405805 MILWAUKEE - MLK LLC 2025 N MARTIN LUTHER KING DR 53209 RCRA NonGen / NLR, MANIFEST
MILWAUKEE           1004797885 MIDTOWNE AUTO 3901 N MARTIN LUTHER KING DR 53206 RCRA-CESQG, MANIFEST, SHWIMS
MILWAUKEE           S103925008 MILW POLICE LF KLETSCH PARK 5909 N MILW RIV PKWY      WDS
MILWAUKEE           1005418997 WI DOT BRIDGE B40-172 MITCHELL ST AT I-43 - I-94      RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS
MILWAUKEE           1001032079 M & I SYDNEY CHARNEY TRUST 1801 E NORTH AVE      RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, LUST
MILWAUKEE           S102850236 HORMUTH, GEORGE MRS PROPERTY 3470 N SHEPHERD AVE      LUST
MILWAUKEE           S104539824 SINAI SAMARITAN MEDICAL CENTER-AUR 1201 W STATE ST SWC      WI ERP, AUL
MILWAUKEE           1007572195 WI DOT BRIDGE B40-0145 STH 32 SB AT N FARWELL AVE 0    RCRA NonGen / NLR, MANIFEST,

SHWIMS
MILWAUKEE           1011863946 WI DOT BRIDGE B40-68 N TEUTONIA AVE OVR SILVER SPR 53209 RCRA NonGen / NLR
MILWAUKEE           S104944442 2200 S WEST AVE 2200 S WEST AVE      SPILLS

TC3812735.2s   Page 269

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4XS4wBXihSfE2CGwY6BIn960iPAhaj3zGfQmE3o2X4CToGe53hYYgk62l4nqIHYnsr3xY6Jb0JW7LLPzuAW0BNsa5bj.j4waXGJSkr2T2wc6BrI8Q0irphMc37Sf8zEXI4rNCo2Gpz34iYr56uj964I.NnAF3DI6Ut0XQ59IPaxAAe4X8XbPSwL37fwLhBhJ2vCi8jhUK5j5fCmET5AJKCJwG2t352YIG68B4ShImQnrF9wY6C50G3562PH.ApM7f4aSEjkJ1P4zXHGSh4YNQcvm7ouZd3Mhojd4qRXvOS3v396wu.B4U2WJimhh8gCS8fiAEoK3TjCCHGN42d0YGB6MQ23mIPUnxx54Z60q0ou3xPPgSAEnAb4a7KjuGAl9zdsGqn3hqQx7mOuAAi3khonM2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4XS4wBXihSfE2CGwY6BIn960iPAhaj3zGfQmE3o2X4CToGe53hYYgk62l4nqIHYnsr3xY6Jb0JW7LLPzuAW0BNsa5bj.j4waXGJSkr2T2wc6BrI8Q0irphMc37Sf8zEXI4rNCo2Gpz34iYr56uj964I.NnAF3DI6Ut0XQ59IPaxAAe4X8XbPSwL37fwLhBhJ2vCi8jhUK5j5fCmET5AJKCJwG2t352YIG68B4ShImQnrF9wY6C50G3562PH.ApM7f4aSEjkJ1P4zXHGSh4YNQcvm7ouZd3Mhojd4qRXvOS3v396wu.B4U2WJimhh8g3S8fiAEoK2TjCCHGN43d0YGB6MQ63mIPUnxxB4Z60q0ou4xPPgSAEnAb4a7KjuG6l9zdsGqn9hqQx7mOu9Ai3khonM2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4XS4wBXihSfE2CGwY6BIn960iPAhaj3zGfQmE3o2X4CToGe53hYYgk62l4nqIHYnsr3xY6Jb0JW7LLPzuAW0BNsa5bj.j4waXGJSkr2T2wc6BrI8Q0irphMc37Sf8zEXI4rNCo2Gpz34iYr56uj964I.NnAF3DI6Ut0XQ59IPaxAAe4X8XbPSwL37fwLhBhJ2vCi8jhUK5j5fCmET5AJKCJwG2t352YIG68B4ShImQnrF9wY6C50G3562PH.ApM7f4aSEjkJ1P4zXHGSh4YNQcvm7ouZd3Mhojd4qRXvOS3v396wu.B4U2WJimhh8g3S8fiAEoK2TjCCHGN42d0YGB6MQ33mIPUnxx34Z60q0ou4xPPgSAEnAb4a7KjuG8l9zdsGqnBhqQx7mOu6Ai3khonM2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4XS4wBXihSfE2CGwY6BIn960iPAhaj3zGfQmE3o2X4CToGe53hYYgk62l4nqIHYnsr3xY6Jb0JW7LLPzuAW0BNsa5bj.j4waXGJSkr2T2wc6BrI8Q0irphMc37Sf8zEXI4rNCo2Gpz34iYr56uj964I.NnAF3DI6Ut0XQ59IPaxAAe4X8XbPSwL37fwLhBhJ2vCi8jhUK5j5fCmET5AJKCJwG2t352YIG68B4ShImQnrF9wY6C50G3562PH.ApM7f4aSEjkJ1P4zXHGSh4YNQcvm7ouZd3Mhojd4qRXvOS3v396wu.B4U2WJimhh8g3S8fiAEoK2TjCCHGN43d0YGB6MQ63mIPUnxxA4Z60q0ou7xPPgSAEn4b4a7KjuG8l9zdsGqn4hqQx7mOu8Ai3khonM2
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    4  NR   NR    NR      2    2 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS
    7  NR   NR      4      1    1 0.500          1WI ERP

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSHWIMS

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

   12  NR   NR      6      3    3 0.500LUST
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LAST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

   10  NR   NR    NR      5    5 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCRS
    6  NR   NR      3      2    1 0.500AUL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    1  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500          1VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BEAP
   10  NR   NR      6      1    2 0.500          1BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAGSPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 80
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

Other Ascertainable Records

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPBRRTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWI WRRSER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTIER 2
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1LEAD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
   29  NR   NR    NR     20    9 0.250EDR US Hist Auto Stat
   18  NR   NR    NR     12    6 0.250EDR US Hist Cleaners

TC3812735.2s   Page 6
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   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC3812735.2s   Page 7



TC3812735.2s  Page 8

A5 EDR US Hist Auto StatBOIRES SUPER SERVICE STATION 1014165628
NW 1102  ATKINSON AVE W    N/A
< 1/8 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.005 mi.
26 ft.

A4 EDR US Hist Auto StatNORTH SIDE SERVICE STATION 1014191361
NW 1102  ATKINSON AVE    N/A
< 1/8 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.005 mi.
26 ft.

A3 EDR US Hist CleanersEBONY CLEANERS & TAILORS 1014146946
NW 1101  ATKINSON AVE W    N/A
< 1/8 MILWAUKEE, WI  53206

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.003 mi.
18 ft.

A2 WI ERPALLEY BEHIND CLARE CENTRAL S111312899
1033 W ATKINSON    N/A

< 1/8 MILWAUKEE, WI  53206

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.001 mi.
3 ft.

WI ERP
    Status: OPEN

A1 WI ERPCLARE CENTRAL S107604258
Target VCP1003 W ATKINSON    N/A
Property BROWNFIELDSMILWAUKEE, WI  53206

Actual:
726 ft.

Click here for full text details

LEAD

WI ERP
    Status: OPEN

VCP
    Status: OPEN

BROWNFIELDS
    Status: OPEN

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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B10 EDR US Hist CleanersYOUNGERMAN SAML CLO CLNR 1014143927
ESE 901  ATKINSON AVE    N/A
< 1/8 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.062 mi.
328 ft.

B9 EDR US Hist Auto StatARROW SERVICE STATION 1014183816
ESE 937  ATKINSON AVE W    N/A
< 1/8 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.039 mi.
205 ft.

8 EDR US Hist CleanersTHOMPSON CLEANERS & DYERS 1014154959
NW 3708  11TH  N    N/A
< 1/8 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.015 mi.
79 ft.

A7 UST U003918309
NW 1102 W ATKINSON AVE    N/A
< 1/8 MILWAUKEE, WI  53206

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.008 mi.
40 ft.

UST
    Tank Status: Closed/Removed

A6 LUSTSMITH PROPERTY S105990545
NW 1102 W ATKINSON AVE    N/A
< 1/8 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.008 mi.
40 ft.

LUST
    Facility Status: OPEN

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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D16 EDR US Hist Auto StatHEUSORS SERVICE STATION 1014171791
ESE 844  ATKINSON AVE W    N/A
< 1/8 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.100 mi.
527 ft.

D15 EDR US Hist Auto StatSKOWLUND STAND SERV STA GAS STA 1014187288
ESE 844 W ATKINSON AVE    N/A
< 1/8 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.099 mi.
522 ft.

D14 BROWNFIELDS S113231160
ESE 844 W ATKINSON AV    N/A
< 1/8 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.099 mi.
522 ft.

C13 EDR US Hist Auto StatATKINSON SERVICE STATION 1014160277
NW 1229  ATKINSON AVE    N/A
< 1/8 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.095 mi.
500 ft.

12 UST U003818054
ENE 3720 N 9TH ST    N/A
< 1/8 MILWAUKEE, WI  53206

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.090 mi.
473 ft.

UST
    Tank Status: Closed/Removed

B11 EDR US Hist CleanersYOUNGERMAN SAML CLO CLNR 1014152835
ESE 901  ATKINSON AVE W    N/A
< 1/8 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.062 mi.
328 ft.

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



TC3812735.2s  Page 11

D22 LUSTGAS N GO GAS STA S108151971
ESE SHWIMS808 W ATKINSON    N/A
< 1/8 MILWAUKEE, WI  53206

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.123 mi.
647 ft.

LUST
    Facility Status: CLOSED

E21 UST U003826678
SW 3550 N 12TH ST    N/A
< 1/8 MILWAUKEE, WI  53206

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.121 mi.
637 ft.

UST
    Tank Status: Closed/Removed

D20 EDR US Hist CleanersLINCOLN RUG & FUR CLEANERS 1014156356
East 3633  8TH  N    N/A
< 1/8 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.116 mi.
613 ft.

E19 EDR US Hist CleanersGRATHWOHL FRED H JR LNDRY 1014151683
SW 3566  12TH  N    N/A
< 1/8 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.105 mi.
555 ft.

C18 EDR US Hist Auto StatATKINSON SERVICE STA 1014160276
NW 1239  ATKINSON AVE W    N/A
< 1/8 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.102 mi.
538 ft.

C17 BROWNFIELDS S113231075
WNW 1235 -39 W ATKINSON AV    N/A
< 1/8 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.101 mi.
531 ft.

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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D27 LUSTAMOCO STATION #15511 S105021161
ESE SPILLS807 W ATKINSON AVE    N/A
< 1/8 CRSMILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.124 mi. AUL
653 ft. SHWIMS

LUST
    Facility Status: CLOSED

D26 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015641981
ESE 807 W ATKINSON AVE    N/A
< 1/8 MILWAUKEE, WI  53206

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.124 mi.
653 ft.

D25 UST U003223542
ESE Financial Assurance808 W ATKINSON AVE    N/A
< 1/8 MILWAUKEE, WI  53206

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.123 mi.
647 ft.

UST
    Tank Status: Closed/Removed
    Tank Status: In Use

D24 RCRA-CESQGGAS N GO GAS STATION 1004799022
ESE FINDS808 W ATKINSON WID988635074
< 1/8 MILWAUKEE, WI  53206

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.123 mi.
647 ft.

RCRA-CESQG
    EPA Id: WID988635074

D23 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015642336
ESE 808 W ATKINSON AVE    N/A
< 1/8 MILWAUKEE, WI  53206

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.123 mi.
647 ft.

GAS N GO GAS STA  (Continued) S108151971

SHWIMS
    Status: OPERATING

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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31 EDR US Hist Auto StatLANTRY JOHN J AUTO REPR 1014185985
West 3624  13TH  N    N/A
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.127 mi.
671 ft.

D30 EDR US Hist Auto StatJIMMYS AMOCO 1014176737
ESE 807  ATKINSON AVE W    N/A
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI  53206

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.127 mi.
668 ft.

D29 UST U003475929
ESE Financial Assurance807 W ATKINSON AVE    N/A
< 1/8 MILWAUKEE, WI  53206

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.124 mi.
653 ft.

UST
    Tank Status: Closed/Removed
    Tank Status: In Use

D28 RCRA-CESQGJIMMYS AMOCO 1000662946
ESE FINDS807 W ATKINSON AVE WID988597779
< 1/8 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.124 mi.
653 ft.

RCRA-CESQG
    EPA Id: WID988597779

AMOCO STATION #15511  (Continued) S105021161

SPILLS
    Status: CLOSED

AUL
    Status: CLOSED

SHWIMS
    Status: OPERATING

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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H36 EDR US Hist Auto StatJOHNNYS ENCO SERV GAS STA 1014186200
SSE 902 W KEEFE AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.145 mi.
765 ft.

G35 EDR US Hist CleanersKEEFE AV GIANT WASH SELF SERV 1014154156
SSW 1134 W KEEFE AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.145 mi.
763 ft.

F34 UST U003814855
SSE 933 W KEEFE    N/A
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI  53206

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.140 mi.
741 ft.

UST
    Tank Status: Closed/Removed

F33 RCRA NonGen / NLRLOT A 1000983151
SSE FINDS933 W KEEFE WI0000968172
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.140 mi.
741 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR
    EPA Id: WI0000968172

F32 BROWNFIELDS S113231069
South 1001 W KEEFE AV    N/A
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.134 mi.
710 ft.

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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I42 EDR US Hist Auto StatSUHRBIER CARL GARAGE 1014168681
WNW 1307  ATKINSON AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.150 mi.
790 ft.

I41 EDR US Hist Auto StatSUHRBIER CARL W GARAGE 1014163845
WNW 1307  ATKINSON AVE W    N/A
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.150 mi.
790 ft.

I40 EDR US Hist Auto StatSUHRBIER CARL GARAGE 1014173348
WNW 1305  ATKINSON AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.148 mi.
781 ft.

H39 EDR US Hist CleanersROBINSONS CLEANERS & TAILORS CNS 1014159263
SSE 902  KEEFE AVE W    N/A
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI  53206

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.146 mi.
772 ft.

H38 EDR US Hist Auto StatMEYER WM C SERVICE STA 1014195961
SSE 902  KEEFE AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.146 mi.
772 ft.

H37 EDR US Hist Auto StatBALL AL PATE SERVICE STA GAS STA 1014193604
SSE 902  KEEFE AVE W    N/A
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.146 mi.
772 ft.

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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I47 EDR US Hist Auto StatBUERGER EDW A FILLING STA 1014170524
WNW 1327  ATKINSON AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.165 mi.
869 ft.

I46 EDR US Hist CleanersMYTEE TYDEE SUPERWASH SELF SERV INDRY 1014145469
WNW 1317 W ATKINSON AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.159 mi.
842 ft.

I45 WI ERP1317 - 1337 W. ATKINSON AVE S108168127
WNW CRS1317 - 1337 W. ATKINSON AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 AULMILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.159 mi.
842 ft.

WI ERP
    Status: CLOSED

AUL
    Status: CLOSED

G44 EDR US Hist Auto StatMITTELSTAEDT ROLAND AUTO REPR 1014181815
SSW 3512  12TH  N    N/A
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.153 mi.
809 ft.

I43 UST U004040534
WNW 1307-1311 W ATKINSON AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI  53206

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.153 mi.
806 ft.

UST
    Tank Status: Closed/Removed

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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I53 EDR US Hist Auto Stat0 K GARAGE 1014169290
WNW 1337  ATKINSON AVE W    N/A
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI  53206

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.172 mi.
909 ft.

I52 EDR US Hist Auto StatNELL EMIL T 1014163095
NW 3774  13TH  N    N/A
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.169 mi.
890 ft.

G51 EDR US Hist CleanersCARDINAL CLEANERS 1014142210
SSW 1200 W KEEFE AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.166 mi.
876 ft.

50 UST U003817491
NNW 3803 N 12TH ST    N/A
1/8-1/4 40 (County), WI  53206

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.166 mi.
875 ft.

UST
    Tank Status: Closed/Removed

G49 EDR US Hist CleanersCARDINAL CLEANERS 1014142211
SSW 1202  KEEFE AVE W    N/A
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.165 mi.
873 ft.

G48 EDR US Hist CleanersEDWARDS CLEANERS 1014144847
SSW 1200  KEEFE AVE W    N/A
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI  53206

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.165 mi.
870 ft.

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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J58 EDR US Hist Auto StatBOBS TEXACO SERVICE GAS STA 1014179790
ENE 715  VIENNA AVE W    N/A
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.213 mi.
1127 ft.

K57 LUSTRENEAU, CHRISTIA MARIE S102454424
WSW 3559 N 14TH ST    N/A
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.213 mi.
1123 ft.

LUST
    Facility Status: CLOSED

K56 UST U003813085
WSW 3559 N 14TH ST    N/A
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI  53206

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.213 mi.
1123 ft.

UST
    Tank Status: Closed/Removed

J55 EDR US Hist Auto StatGUSHOS SPUR SERV GAS STA 1014171636
ENE 715 W VIENNA AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.212 mi.
1117 ft.

I54 RCRA-CESQGMILWAUKEE CTY 1004798007
WNW FINDS1337 W ATKINSON AVE WID988601639
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.173 mi.
915 ft.

RCRA-CESQG
    EPA Id: WID988601639

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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N63 EDR US Hist CleanersSPIC & SPAN DRY CLEANERS BR 1014150476
WNW 1401  ATKINSON AVE W    N/A
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI  53206

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.219 mi.
1154 ft.

N62 EDR US Hist Auto StatB & D SERVICE GAS STA 1014174852
WNW 1401  ATKINSON AVE W    N/A
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.219 mi.
1154 ft.

M61 EDR US Hist CleanersRELIABLE MAINTENANCE CARPET CLN 1014159187
NNE 3827  9TH ST N    N/A
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI  53206

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.217 mi.
1145 ft.

L60 LUSTMILWAUKEE CNTY 1007688209
SW SHWIMS1324 W KEEFE    N/A
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI  53202

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.217 mi.
1144 ft.

LUST
    Facility Status: CLOSED

SHWIMS
    Status: UNKNOWN

L59 EDR US Hist Auto StatKELLER WM E FILL STA 1014186101
SW 1324  KEEFE AVE W    N/A
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.217 mi.
1144 ft.

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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O68 UST U001765110
SE Financial Assurance3510 N 7TH ST    N/A
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI  53212

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.224 mi.
1182 ft.

UST
    Tank Status: Closed/Removed
    Tank Status: In Use

O67 RCRA-CESQGMOBIL OIL CORP SS PEO 1004797601
SE FINDS3510 N 7TH ST WID988589974
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI  53212

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.224 mi.
1182 ft.

RCRA-CESQG
    EPA Id: WID988589974

O66 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015443716
SE 3510 N 7TH ST    N/A
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI  53212

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.224 mi.
1182 ft.

O65 LUSTMOBIL OIL CORP 1000468185
SE CRS3510 N 7TH ST    N/A
1/8-1/4 AULMILWAUKEE, WI  53212

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.224 mi. SHWIMS
1182 ft.

LUST
    Facility Status: CLOSED

AUL
    Status: CLOSED

SHWIMS
    Status: OPERATING

N64 EDR US Hist Auto StatACE POWER RIDE GAS STA 1014164671
WNW 1401 W ATKINSON AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.220 mi.
1164 ft.

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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O74 EDR US Hist Auto StatKEEFE AV SHELL GAS STA 1014194905
SE 628  KEEFE AVE W    N/A
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI  53212

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.250 mi.
1318 ft.

N73 EDR US Hist CleanersWILCHERS CLEANERS 1014159579
WNW 1442  ATKINSON AVE W    N/A
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI  53206

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.249 mi.
1315 ft.

M72 EDR US Hist Auto StatMAHLBERG ERNST R AUTO REPR 1014195883
NNE 3851  9TH  N    N/A
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.245 mi.
1293 ft.

N71 EDR US Hist CleanersERLER LESTER F CLO CLNR 1014149076
WNW 1436  ATKINSON AVE W    N/A
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.245 mi.
1292 ft.

N70 EDR US Hist CleanersATKINSON LAUNDERETTE 1014146433
WNW 1434 W ATKINSON AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.244 mi.
1288 ft.

N69 EDR US Hist CleanersATKINSON COIN LAUNDRY 1014146432
WNW 1434  ATKINSON AVE W    N/A
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI  53206

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.243 mi.
1284 ft.

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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79 WI ERPHOPE SCHOOL S109014125
East BRRTS3601 N PORT WASHINGTON RD    N/A
1/4-1/2 BROWNFIELDSMILWAUKEE, WI  53212

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.306 mi.
1615 ft.

WI ERP
    Status: CLOSED

78 LUSTVALSTAPO/FORMER NODELL CADILLAC S102850355
NNE SHWIMS3919 N DR MARTIN LUTHER KING J    N/A
1/4-1/2 MILWAUKEE, WI  53216

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.305 mi.
1608 ft.

LUST
    Facility Status: CLOSED

SHWIMS
    Status: CLOSED

O77 FINDSWEPCO - ATKINSON SUBSTATION 1010737887
ESE WI ERP612 W ATKINSON AVE    N/A
1/4-1/2 MANIFESTMILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.263 mi. SHWIMS
1388 ft.

WI ERP
    Status: OPEN

SHWIMS
    Status: OPERATING

76 BROWNFIELDS S113231140
NNE 3873 N 9TH ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.261 mi.
1376 ft.

75 LUSTHUTCHINS, LANG PROPERTY S102454624
West 3601 N 15TH ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.256 mi.
1354 ft.

LUST
    Facility Status: CLOSED

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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83 LUST3362 - 3400 N DR MARTIN LUTHER KING JR DR S109978794
SE CRS3362 - 3400 N DR. MARTIN LUTHE    N/A
1/4-1/2 AULMILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.409 mi.
2162 ft.

LUST
    Facility Status: CLOSED

AUL

Q82 SPILLS1646 W ATKINSON S104945143
WNW BROWNFIELDS1646 W ATKINSON    N/A
1/4-1/2 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.396 mi.
2093 ft.

SPILLS
    Status: HISTORIC SPILL

P81 BROWNFIELDS S113231139
ENE 3818 N PORT WASHINGTON AV    N/A
1/4-1/2 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.344 mi.
1814 ft.

P80 WI ERPLARSON CO INC S104736430
ENE CRS3811 N PORT WASHINGTON RD    N/A
1/4-1/2 AULMILWAUKEE, WI  53212

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.335 mi.
1771 ft.

WI ERP
    Status: CLOSED

AUL
    Status: CLOSED

HOPE SCHOOL  (Continued) S109014125

BRRTS
    Status: GEN PROP
    Status: NAR

BROWNFIELDS
    Status: GEN PROP

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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Q86 RCRA-CESQGLVS SCOTTISH CLEANERS 1000879606
WNW FINDS1711 W ATKINSON AVE WI0000122838
1/4-1/2 WI ERPMILWAUKEE, WI  53206

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.445 mi. AUL
2347 ft. SHWIMS

RCRA-CESQG
    EPA Id: WI0000122838

WI ERP
    Status: OPEN

AUL
    Status: OPEN

SHWIMS
    Status: OPERATING

85 LUSTCITGO S103718635
North SPILLS4057 N GREEN BAY AVE    N/A
1/4-1/2 SHWIMSMILWAUKEE, WI  53209

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.444 mi.
2344 ft.

LUST
    Facility Status: CLOSED

SPILLS
    Status: CLOSED

SHWIMS
    Status: UNKNOWN

84 LUSTANDREW S DOUGLAS ACADEMY S103450143
West 3620 N 18TH ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.443 mi.
2340 ft.

LUST
    Facility Status: CLOSED

3362 - 3400 N DR MARTIN LUTHER KING JR DR  (Continued) S109978794

    Status: CLOSED

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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89 CORRACTSGLENDALE TECHNICAL CENTER/E 24AC PARCEL 1000412616
NNE FINDS4300 N PT WASHINGTON RD    N/A
1/2-1 RAATSGLENDALE, WI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.809 mi. WI ERP
4270 ft. LUST

CRS
AUL
VCP

BROWNFIELDS
SHWIMS

2020 COR ACTION

WI ERP
    Status: OPEN
    Status: CLOSED

LUST
    Facility Status: CLOSED

AUL
    Status: CLOSED

VCP
    Status: CLOSED

BROWNFIELDS
    Status: CLOSED

SHWIMS
    Status: CLOSED

R88 BROWNFIELDS S113231083
WSW 1818 W KEEFE AV    N/A
1/4-1/2 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.478 mi.
2523 ft.

R87 LUSTDNS CONSTRUCTION TRADES SECTION S107603696
WSW BROWNFIELDS1811 W. KEEFE AVENUE    N/A
1/4-1/2 MILWAUKEE, WI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.474 mi.
2505 ft.

LUST
    Facility Status: OPEN

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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WI AG SPILLS Agricultural Spill Cases Department of Agriculture, Trade & Consumer P 12/05/2013 12/06/2013 12/13/2013
WI AIRS Air Permit Program Listing Department of Natural Resources 12/31/2012 07/26/2013 09/27/2013
WI AST Tanks Database Department of Commerce 07/26/2013 08/02/2013 09/27/2013
WI AUL Deed Restriction at Closeout Sites Department of Natural Resources 10/02/2013 10/10/2013 11/26/2013
WI BEAP Brownfields Environmental Assessment Program Department of Natural Resources 12/31/2000 05/29/2001 06/29/2001
WI BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Site Locations Listing Department of Natural Resources 10/02/2013 10/10/2013 11/26/2013
WI BRRTS Bureau of Remediation & Redevelopment Tracking System Department of Natural Resources 10/02/2013 10/10/2013 11/26/2013
WI CDL Clandestine Drug Lab Listing Department of Justice 09/01/2013 09/25/2013 11/14/2013
WI COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing Deaprtment of Natural Resources 05/02/2013 05/09/2013 07/26/2013
WI CRS Closed Remediation Sites Department of Natural Resources 08/19/2013 08/22/2013 09/27/2013
WI DRYCLEANERS Five Star Recognition Program Sites Department of Natural Resources 04/02/2012 04/05/2012 04/24/2012
WI ERP Environmental Repair Program Database Department of Natural Resources 10/02/2013 10/10/2013 11/26/2013
WI Financial Assurance 1 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Natural Resources 09/23/2013 09/25/2013 11/14/2013
WI Financial Assurance 2 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Commerce 06/25/2013 06/25/2013 07/26/2013
WI Financial Assurance 3 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Natural Resources 08/27/2013 08/29/2013 09/27/2013
WI LAST Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Listing Department of Natural Resources 10/02/2013 10/10/2013 11/26/2013
WI LEAD Lead Inspection Data Department of Health & Family Services 07/10/2013 07/12/2013 09/27/2013
WI LIENS Environmental Liens Listing Department of Natural Resources 10/09/2013 10/10/2013 11/26/2013
WI LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database Department of Natural Resources 10/02/2013 10/10/2013 11/26/2013
WI NPDES NPDES Permit Listing Department of Natural Resources 08/26/2013 08/28/2013 09/27/2013
WI SHWIMS Solid & Hazardous Waste Information Management System Department of Natural Resources 07/01/2013 07/05/2013 09/27/2013
WI SHWS Hazard Ranking List Department of Natural Resources 11/30/1994 02/10/1995 03/01/1995
WI SPILLS Spills Database Department of Natural Resources 10/02/2013 10/10/2013 11/26/2013
WI SPILLS 80 SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch FirstSearch 03/31/2003 01/03/2013 03/01/2013
WI SPILLS 90 SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch FirstSearch 11/06/2012 01/03/2013 02/11/2013
WI SWF/LF List of Licensed Landfills Department of Natural Resources 10/04/2013 10/10/2013 11/26/2013
WI SWRCY Recycling Center Listing Solid & Hazardous Waste Education center 10/21/2013 10/29/2013 11/26/2013
WI TIER 2 Tier 2 Facility Listing Department of Natural Resources 12/31/2011 01/30/2013 04/10/2013
WI UST Registered Underground Storage Tanks Department of Commerce 07/26/2013 08/02/2013 09/27/2013
WI VCP Voluntary Party Liability Exemption Sites Department of Natural Resources 10/02/2013 10/10/2013 11/26/2013
WI WDS Registry of Waste Disposal Sites Department of Natural Resources 07/22/2013 10/03/2013 11/15/2013
WI WI MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Natural Resources 12/31/2012 08/09/2013 09/27/2013
WI WRRSER Wisconsin Remedial Response Site Evaluation Report Department of Natural Resources 10/01/1995 01/02/1996 02/01/1996
US 2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List Environmental Protection Agency 11/11/2011 05/18/2012 05/25/2012
US BRS Biennial Reporting System EPA/NTIS 12/31/2011 02/26/2013 04/19/2013
US CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liab EPA 04/26/2013 05/29/2013 08/09/2013
US CERCLIS-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned EPA 04/26/2013 05/29/2013 08/09/2013
US COAL ASH DOE Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data Department of Energy 12/31/2005 08/07/2009 10/22/2009
US COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List Environmental Protection Agency 08/17/2010 01/03/2011 03/21/2011
US CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library 06/30/2013 08/07/2013 10/03/2013
US CORRACTS Corrective Action Report EPA 09/10/2013 10/02/2013 12/16/2013
US DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations EPA, Region 9 01/12/2009 05/07/2009 09/21/2009
US DELISTED NPL National Priority List Deletions EPA 04/26/2013 05/09/2013 07/10/2013
US DOD Department of Defense Sites USGS 12/31/2005 11/10/2006 01/11/2007
US DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeli 07/31/2012 08/07/2012 09/18/2012
US EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants EDR, Inc.
US EDR US Hist Auto Stat EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations EDR, Inc.

TC3812735.2s     Page GR-1
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US EDR US Hist Auto Stat EDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations - Cole
US EDR US Hist Cleaners EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners EDR, Inc.
US EDR US Hist Cleaners EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners - Cole
US EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST Environmental Protection Agency 06/30/2013 08/13/2013 09/13/2013
US ERNS Emergency Response Notification System National Response Center, United States Coast 09/30/2013 10/01/2013 12/06/2013
US FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing Environmental Protection Agency 05/31/2013 07/08/2013 12/06/2013
US FEDLAND Federal and Indian Lands U.S. Geological Survey 12/31/2005 02/06/2006 01/11/2007
US FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing FEMA 01/01/2010 02/16/2010 04/12/2010
US FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System EPA 03/08/2013 03/21/2013 07/10/2013
US FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxi 04/09/2009 04/16/2009 05/11/2009
US FTTS INSP FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu EPA 04/09/2009 04/16/2009 05/11/2009
US FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 12/31/2011 02/26/2013 03/13/2013
US HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing Environmental Protection Agency 10/19/2006 03/01/2007 04/10/2007
US HIST FTTS INSP FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Lis Environmental Protection Agency 10/19/2006 03/01/2007 04/10/2007
US HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System U.S. Department of Transportation 09/30/2013 10/01/2013 12/16/2013
US ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System Environmental Protection Agency 07/20/2011 11/10/2011 01/10/2012
US INDIAN LUST R1 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 1 02/01/2013 05/01/2013 11/01/2013
US INDIAN LUST R10 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 10 11/06/2013 11/07/2013 12/06/2013
US INDIAN LUST R4 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 4 08/01/2013 08/02/2013 11/01/2013
US INDIAN LUST R5 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA, Region 5 08/20/2013 08/23/2013 11/01/2013
US INDIAN LUST R6 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 6 09/12/2011 09/13/2011 11/11/2011
US INDIAN LUST R7 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 7 08/27/2013 08/27/2013 11/01/2013
US INDIAN LUST R8 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 8 08/27/2012 08/28/2012 10/16/2012
US INDIAN LUST R9 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land Environmental Protection Agency 03/01/2013 03/01/2013 04/12/2013
US INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands Environmental Protection Agency 12/31/1998 12/03/2007 01/24/2008
US INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations USGS 12/31/2005 12/08/2006 01/11/2007
US INDIAN UST R1 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA, Region 1 09/28/2012 11/07/2012 04/12/2013
US INDIAN UST R10 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 10 02/05/2013 02/06/2013 04/12/2013
US INDIAN UST R4 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 4 08/01/2013 08/02/2013 11/01/2013
US INDIAN UST R5 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 5 08/20/2013 08/23/2013 11/01/2013
US INDIAN UST R6 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 6 05/10/2011 05/11/2011 06/14/2011
US INDIAN UST R7 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 7 12/31/2012 02/28/2013 04/12/2013
US INDIAN UST R8 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 8 07/29/2013 08/01/2013 11/01/2013
US INDIAN UST R9 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 9 07/29/2013 07/30/2013 12/06/2013
US INDIAN VCP R1 Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing EPA, Region 1 09/17/2013 10/01/2013 12/06/2013
US INDIAN VCP R7 Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng EPA, Region 7 03/20/2008 04/22/2008 05/19/2008
US LEAD SMELTER 1 Lead Smelter Sites Environmental Protection Agency 01/29/2013 02/14/2013 02/27/2013
US LEAD SMELTER 2 Lead Smelter Sites American Journal of Public Health 04/05/2001 10/27/2010 12/02/2010
US LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information Environmental Protection Agency 02/06/2013 04/25/2013 05/10/2013
US LUCIS Land Use Control Information System Department of the Navy 08/20/2013 08/23/2013 11/01/2013
US MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System Nuclear Regulatory Commission 07/22/2013 08/02/2013 11/01/2013
US NPL National Priority List EPA 04/26/2013 05/09/2013 07/10/2013
US NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens EPA 10/15/1991 02/02/1994 03/30/1994
US ODI Open Dump Inventory Environmental Protection Agency 06/30/1985 08/09/2004 09/17/2004
US PADS PCB Activity Database System EPA 06/01/2013 07/17/2013 11/01/2013
US PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database Environmental Protection Agency 02/01/2011 10/19/2011 01/10/2012
US PRP Potentially Responsible Parties EPA 04/15/2013 07/03/2013 09/13/2013
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US Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites EPA 04/26/2013 05/09/2013 07/10/2013
US RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System EPA 04/17/1995 07/03/1995 08/07/1995
US RADINFO Radiation Information Database Environmental Protection Agency 09/30/2013 10/09/2013 11/01/2013
US RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators Environmental Protection Agency 09/10/2013 10/02/2013 12/16/2013
US RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 09/10/2013 10/02/2013 12/16/2013
US RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 09/10/2013 10/02/2013 12/16/2013
US RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 09/10/2013 10/02/2013 12/16/2013
US RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal Environmental Protection Agency 09/10/2013 10/02/2013 12/16/2013
US RMP Risk Management Plans Environmental Protection Agency 05/08/2012 05/25/2012 07/10/2012
US ROD Records Of Decision EPA 04/26/2013 06/11/2013 11/01/2013
US SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing Environmental Protection Agency 03/07/2011 03/09/2011 05/02/2011
US SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems EPA 12/31/2009 12/10/2010 02/25/2011
US TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System EPA 12/31/2011 07/31/2013 09/13/2013
US TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act EPA 12/31/2006 09/29/2010 12/02/2010
US UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites Department of Energy 09/14/2010 10/07/2011 03/01/2012
US US AIRS (AFS) Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem ( EPA 10/23/2013 11/06/2013 12/06/2013
US US AIRS MINOR Air Facility System Data EPA 10/23/2013 11/06/2013 12/06/2013
US US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites Environmental Protection Agency 09/24/2013 09/24/2013 12/06/2013
US US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs Drug Enforcement Administration 08/06/2013 09/11/2013 10/03/2013
US US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List Environmental Protection Agency 06/17/2013 06/21/2013 10/03/2013
US US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information Environmental Protection Agency 10/28/2013 10/29/2013 12/06/2013
US US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register Drug Enforcement Administration 09/01/2007 11/19/2008 03/30/2009
US US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls Environmental Protection Agency 06/17/2013 06/21/2013 10/03/2013
US US MINES Mines Master Index File Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health A 08/01/2013 09/05/2013 10/03/2013

CT CT MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Manifest Data Department of Energy & Environmental Protecti 07/30/2013 08/19/2013 10/03/2013
NJ NJ MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Environmental Protection 12/31/2011 07/19/2012 08/28/2012
NY NY MANIFEST Facility and Manifest Data Department of Environmental Conservation 11/01/2013 11/07/2013 11/18/2013
PA PA MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Environmental Protection 12/31/2012 07/24/2013 08/19/2013
RI RI MANIFEST Manifest information Department of Environmental Management 12/31/2012 06/21/2013 08/05/2013
VT VT MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Manifest Data Department of Environmental Conservation 11/12/2013 11/20/2013 12/11/2013

US Oil/Gas Pipelines GeoData Digital Line Graphs from 1:100,000-Scale Maps USGS
US Electric Power Lines Electric Power Transmission Line Data Rextag Strategies Corp.

US AHA Hospitals Sensitive Receptor: AHA Hospitals American Hospital Association, Inc.
US Medical Centers Sensitive Receptor: Medical Centers Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
US Nursing Homes Sensitive Receptor: Nursing Homes National Institutes of Health
US Public Schools Sensitive Receptor: Public Schools National Center for Education Statistics
US Private Schools Sensitive Receptor: Private Schools National Center for Education Statistics
WI Daycare Centers Sensitive Receptor: Day Care Directory Department of Health & Family Services
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US Flood Zones 100-year and 500-year flood zones Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
US NWI National Wetlands Inventory U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
US USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG) USGS

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1971Most Recent Revision:
43087-A8 MILWAUKEE, WITarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

726 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4770353.5UTM Y (Meters): 
424778.6UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
87.9241 - 87˚ 55’ 26.76’’Longitude (West): 
43.0841 - 43˚ 5’ 2.76’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

MILWAUKEE, WI 53206
1003 WEST ATKINSON AVENUE
1003 WEST ATKINSON AVENUE

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES

E
le

va
tio

n 
(f

t)
E

le
va

tio
n 

(f
t)

TP

TP
0 1/2 1 Miles

✩Target Property Elevation: 726 ft.

North South

West East

680

680

682

684

686

688

703

729

731

726

725

711

701

699

692

684

678

671

660
695

693

690

691

688

690

699

727

732

726

714

705

697

689

683

678

674

670

670

General NEGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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SW1/2 - 1 Mile SSE15
NW1/2 - 1 Mile North14
Varies1/2 - 1 Mile ENE12
SE1/2 - 1 Mile WNWB10
WNW1/2 - 1 Mile WNWB9
Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile ENE7
ESE1/2 - 1 Mile ENE5
NE1/8 - 1/4 Mile ESEA2
NE1/8 - 1/4 Mile ESEA1

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapMILWAUKEE

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:

55079C  - FEMA DFIRM Flood dataFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapMILWAUKEE, WI

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.

NW1/2 - 1 Mile ENE19
W1/2 - 1 Mile NNE18
Varies1/2 - 1 Mile WNW17
NW1/2 - 1 Mile SSW16

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratified SequenceCategory:PaleozoicEra:
DevonianSystem:
Middle DevonianSeries:
D2Code:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile ENEUSGS40001309806   13
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS40001309833   6
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEUSGS40001309778   4
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWUSGS40001309733   3

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

No Layer Information available.
 

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown
Soil Drainage Class:

Not reportedHydrologic Group:
Soil Surface Texture:

Unmapped areaSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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No Wells Found

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

A1
ESE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

42939AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

A2
ESE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

42941AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

3
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001309733FED USGSClick here for full text details

4
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001309778FED USGSClick here for full text details

5
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

37614AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

6
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001309833FED USGSClick here for full text details

7
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

44498AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

8
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

37398AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

 Page: 1



®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

B9
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

44551AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

B10
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

37405AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

11
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

37383AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

12
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

44496AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

13
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001309806FED USGSClick here for full text details

14
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

37639AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

15
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

37429AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

16
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

37350AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

17
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

37701AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

 Page: 2
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

18
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

37647AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

19
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

37739AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

20
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

37293AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

 Page: 3



0%0%100%0.900 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 1

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   53206

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for MILWAUKEE County:  2 

6.32.10317

______________________________________________
Max pCi/LAvg pCi/L# > 10 pCi/L# 4-10 pCi/LNum Tests

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: WI Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®
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EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Wisconsin Well Construction Report File
Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  608-266-0153
In the past, not all latitude/longitudes were accurate. Many were protracted from centroid (center of the quarter

sections given in PLSS). The ones that were not accurate were removed from the well database.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

RADON

State Database: WI Radon
Source: Department of Health & Family Services
Telephone: 608-266-1865
Wisconsin Measurement Summary

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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APPENDIX D 

 

Environmental Data Resources, Inc., Vapor Encroachment Screen 
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440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06461
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

1003 West Atkinson Avenue
1003 West Atkinson Avenue
Milwaukee, WI 53206

Inquiry Number: 3812735.8s
January 15, 2014



Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

SECTION PAGE

Executive Summary ES1

Primary Map 2

Secondary Map 3

Aerial Photography 4

Map Findings 5

Record Sources and Currency GR-1

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

The EDR Vapor Encroachment Worksheet enables EDR's customers to make certain online modifications that effects maps, text
and calculations contained in this Report. As a result, maps, text and calculations contained in this Report may have been so
modified. EDR has not taken any action to verify any such modifications, and this report and the findings set forth herein must be
read in light of this fact. Environmental Data Resources shall not be responsible for any customer's decision to include or not
include in any final report any records determined to be within the relevant minimum search distances.

This report contains information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does
not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH
THIS REPORT.  ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANYSUCH
WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR
PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC.
BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY
OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES.ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT.
Purchaser accepts this report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, or risk codes provided in this report are provided for
illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or
prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assesment performed by an
environmental professional can produce information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2014 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.   All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates.
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR). The report was
designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of the ASTM Standard Practice for Assessment of
Vapor Encroachment into Structures on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions (E 2600-10).

*Each category may include several separate databases, each having a different search distance. For each category, the
table reports the maximum search distance applied. See the section 'Record Sources and Currency' for information on
individual databases.

  Summary

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS Maximum Search Distance* p
ro

p
er

ty

1/
10

1/
10

 -
 1

/3

Federal NPL 0.333 0 0 0
Federal CERCLIS 0.333 0 0 0
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list 0.333 0 0 0
Federal RCRA TSD facilities list 0.333 0 0 0
Federal RCRA generators list property 0 - -
Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries 0.333 0 0 0
Federal ERNS list property 0 - -

State and tribal - equivalent NPL not searched - - -
State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS 0.333 1 1 0
State and tribal landfill / solid waste disposal 0.5 0 0 0
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists 0.333 0 1 0
State and tribal registered storage tank lists property 0 - -
State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries property 0 - -
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites 0.333 1 0 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites 0.333 1 0 0

Other Standard Environmental Records 0.5 1 0 0

HISTORICAL USE RECORDS
Former manufactured Gas Plants 0.333 0 0 0
Historical Gas Stations 0.25 0 3 0
Historical Dry Cleaners 0.25 0 2 0

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION
 

ADDRESS
 

1003 WEST ATKINSON AVENUE
1003 WEST ATKINSON AVENUE
MILWAUKEE, WI 53206

 

COORDINATES
 

 

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS
 

The target property was identified in the following records.
 

 

Latitude (North): 43.0841 - 43° 5′ 2.7557373″

Longitude (West): 87.9241 - 87° 55′ 26.77002″

Elevation: 726 ft. above sea level

Site Database(s)

CLARE CENTRAL
1003 W ATKINSON
MILWAUKEE, WI 53206

LEAD
WI ERP
VCP
BROWNFIELDS

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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Date: 03/02/1998
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 4.5
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 2.5
Groundwater Flow: NE
Site ID: 2411318802G

ESE
1/10 - 1/3 mile
Lower

42941AQUIFLOW

Date: 02/13/1996
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 9
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 3
Groundwater Flow: NE
Site ID: 2411986401G

ESE
1/10 - 1/3 mile
Lower

42939AQUIFLOW

Date: 03/02/1998
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 4.5
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 2.5
Groundwater Flow: NE
Site ID: 241131880A2

ESE
1/10 - 1/3 mile
Lower

42941AQUIFLOW

Date: 02/13/1996
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 9
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 3
Groundwater Flow: NE
Site ID: 241198640A1

ESE
1/10 - 1/3 mile
Lower

42939AQUIFLOW

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

AQUIFLOW

 Search Radius: 0.333 Mile.

YES NWI Wetlands:

YESFlood Zone:

PHYSICAL SETTING INFORMATION

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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No Layer Information available.
 

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

UnknownHydric Status:
Soil Drainage Class:

Not reportedHydrologic Group:
Soil Surface Texture:

Unmapped areaSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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10

19

25

22

23

24

29

30

SEARCH RESULTS
 

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
 

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
 

 

HISTORICAL USE RECORDS
 

 

Name Address Dist/Dir Map ID Page

CLARE CENTRAL 1003 W ATKINSON Property ▲ A1
LEAD: Other Standard Environmental Records
WI ERP: State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
VCP: State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
BROWNFIELDS: State and tribal Brownfields sites

ALLEY BEHIND CLARE CENTRAL 1033 W ATKINSON <1/10 NW ▲ A2
WI ERP: State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SMITH PROPERTY 1102 W ATKINSON AVE <1/10 NW ▲ A6
LUST: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

Name Address Dist/Dir Map ID Page

EBONY CLEANERS & TAILORS 1101  ATKINSON AVE W <1/10 NW ▲ A3
EDR US Hist Cleaners: Historical Dry Cleaners

BOIRES SUPER SERVICE STATION 1102  ATKINSON AVE W <1/10 NW ▲ A4
EDR US Hist Auto Stat: Historical Gas Stations

NORTH SIDE SERVICE STATION 1102  ATKINSON AVE <1/10 NW ▲ A5
EDR US Hist Auto Stat: Historical Gas Stations

THOMPSON CLEANERS & DYERS 3708  11TH  N <1/10 NW ▲ 7
EDR US Hist Cleaners: Historical Dry Cleaners

ARROW SERVICE STATION 937  ATKINSON AVE W <1/10 ESE ▼ 8
EDR US Hist Auto Stat: Historical Gas Stations

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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   LEGEND

   DATABASE ACRONYM: Applicable categories (A hoverbox with database description).

 

 

 

FACILITY NAME
FACILITY ADDRESS, CITY, ST, ZIP EDR SITE ID NUMBER

▼ MAP ID#
Direction Distance Range (Distance feet / miles)

Relative Elevation Feet Above Sea Level

ASTM 2600 Record Sources found in this report. Each
database searched has been assigned to one or more
categories. For detailed information about categorization,
see the section of the report Records Searched and
Currency.

Worksheet:

Comments:

Comments may be added on the online Vapor Encroachment Worksheet.

CLARE CENTRAL
1003 W ATKINSON, MILWAUKEE, WI, 53206 S107604258

▲ A1
Target Property

726 ft. Above Sea Level

State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

State and tribal Brownfields sites

Other Standard Environmental Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC Exists

Conditions:

Chemicals of Concern: YES

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES

LEAD: Other Standard Environmental Records  >

Address ID: 101475.1

Unit: 2

Last Prior Poisoned Date: 08/25/2003

Referal Date: 08/21/2003

Inspection Date: 08/25/2003

Lat/Long: 43.0839089 / -87.923741

Census Block: 550790045002006

Year Built: 1923

Owner Type: RenterOccupied

Dwelling Type: MultiUnit

Lead Paint Hazard Found: None

Industrial Hazard Within 1 Mile: Unknown

Non Leaded Paint Hazard: Unknown

WI ERP: State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS  >

Site Id: 18633900

MAP FINDINGS

TC Page 10

LEAD
Lead inspection information.

ERP
Environmental Repair Program sites are sites other than LUST's that have contaminated soil and/or groundwater.  Often, these are old historic releases to the environment.



CLARE CENTRAL, 1003 W ATKINSON, MILWAUKEE, WI 53206 (Continued)

Detail Seq No: 549867

Activity Type: ERP

Activity Name: CLARE CENTRAL

Activity Number: 0241549867

Activity Display Number: 02-41-549867

Activity Detail Address: NONE

Activity Comments: Not Reported

Region Name: SOUTHEAST

Faclity ID: 341148720

Start Date: 06/19/2007

End Date: Not Reported

Last Action Date: 07/15/2013

Status Cd: O

Status: OPEN

Jurisdiction: DNR RR

Act Code: 330

Owner Name: Not Reported

Owner Addr: Not Reported

Owner City,St,Zip: Not Reported

Dept Of Commerce Number: NONE

Comm Occurrence Id: NONE

EPA Cerclis Id: Not Reported

Risk Code: N/A

Acres: UNKNOWN

Acres 100: N

EPA NPL Site?: No

Dept Of Commerce Tracking: No

PECFA Funds Eligible ?: No

Above Ground Storage Tank?: No

Drycleaner?: No

Co-contamination?: No

Public Land Survey System Desc: SW 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of Sec 08, T07N, R22E

Geo Located: Y

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: N

GIS Area Point Flag: P

Actions:

Action Date: 06/19/2007

Action Code: 1

Action Name: Notification

Action Desc: Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

Action Comments: Not Reported

Action Date: 07/30/2007

Action Code: 2

Action Name: RP Letter Sent

Action Desc: Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated

with the discovery of contamination.

Action Comments: Not Reported

Action Date: 07/17/2008

MAP FINDINGS
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CLARE CENTRAL, 1003 W ATKINSON, MILWAUKEE, WI 53206 (Continued)

Action Code: 43

Action Name: Status Report Received/2

Action Desc: Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or

other interval.

Action Comments: E-MAIL RPT

Action Date: 04/09/2008

Action Code: 43

Action Name: Status Report Received

Action Desc: Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or

other interval.

Action Comments: STATUS UPDATE

Action Date: 02/10/2009

Action Code: 43

Action Name: Status Report Received/3

Action Desc: Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or

other interval.

Action Comments: EMAIL UPDATE FROM CONSULTANT REGARDING FUNDING

Action Date: 07/17/2008

Action Code: 300

Action Name: Informal Review Performed for a Non-Fee Related Submittal

Action Desc: Date the informal/expedited review was completed for a non-fee

related submittal. Please see action comment which indicates if

Project Manager response was provided by phone or email.

Action Comments: REVIEWED DATA AND WORK PLAN - PHONE COMMENTS

Action Date: 10/14/2008

Action Code: 99

Action Name: Miscellaneous

Action Desc: Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.

Action Comments: PHONE MEETING WITH HUD OFFICIALS RE: SITE STATUS

Action Date: 09/07/2011

Action Code: 130

Action Name: DNR Regulatory Reminder Sent

Action Desc: Date DNR sent written notification to Responsible Parties and/or

other interested parties reminding them of a regulatory obligation.

Action Comments: Vapor Intrusion (VI) Assessment Notification Ltr Sent

Action Date: 05/30/2011

Action Code: 300

Action Name: Informal Review Performed for a Non-Fee Related Submittal/2

Action Desc: Date the informal/expedited review was completed for a non-fee

related submittal. Please see action comment which indicates if

Project Manager response was provided by phone or email.

Action Comments: REVIEW SI RESULTS - LETTER SENT

Action Date: 05/19/2011

Action Code: 43

MAP FINDINGS
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CLARE CENTRAL, 1003 W ATKINSON, MILWAUKEE, WI 53206 (Continued)

Action Name: Status Report Received/5

Action Desc: Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or

other interval.

Action Comments: SITE INVESTIGATION RESULTS SUMMARY RECEIVED

Action Date: 05/19/2011

Action Code: 99

Action Name: Miscellaneous/2

Action Desc: Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.

Action Comments: CONSULTANT PHONE UPDATE - VAPOR MITIGATION SYSTEMS INSTALLED 05/11/11

Action Date: 04/08/2010

Action Code: 43

Action Name: Status Report Received/4

Action Desc: Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or

other interval.

Action Comments: EMAIL UPDATE FROM CONSULTANT REGARDING FUNDING AVAILABILITY FOR WORK

Action Date: 10/27/2011 2:09:53 PM

Action Code: 43

Action Name: Status Report Received/6

Action Desc: Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or

other interval.

Action Comments: PHONE CALL FROM CONSULTANT PROVIDING STATUS OF SITE INVESTIGATION

Action Date: 10/27/2011 2:11:01 PM

Action Code: 300

Action Name: Informal Review Performed for a Non-Fee Related Submittal/4

Action Desc: Date the informal/expedited review was completed for a non-fee

related submittal. Please see action comment which indicates if

Project Manager response was provided by phone or email.

Action Comments: FEEDBACK PROVIDED VIA PHONE - FILE MEMO PREPARED AND FILED

Action Date: 08/04/2011

Action Code: 300

Action Name: Informal Review Performed for a Non-Fee Related Submittal/3

Action Desc: Date the informal/expedited review was completed for a non-fee

related submittal. Please see action comment which indicates if

Project Manager response was provided by phone or email.

Action Comments: REVIEWED AND FILED

Action Date: 08/03/2011

Action Code: 99

Action Name: Miscellaneous/3

Action Desc: Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.

Action Comments: 2006 LIMITED SI ASSESSMENT SUBMITTED

Action Date: 07/15/2013

Action Code: 198

Action Name: Request for Additional Information (Fee-Based or Closure)

Action Desc: Date DNR requests additional information in order to make a

MAP FINDINGS
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CLARE CENTRAL, 1003 W ATKINSON, MILWAUKEE, WI 53206 (Continued)

determination on a fee-based or closure submittal.

Action Comments: REQUEST VI ACTION

Action Date: 05/20/2013

Action Code: 137

Action Name: Site Investigation Report Received with Fee

Action Desc: Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report and RP pays a fee

for DNR review. The report provides information regarding activities

performed to determine degree & extent of contamination and forming a

basis for choosing the appropriate remedial action.

Action Comments: REC'D CK# 11621 $750.00

Substances:

Substance Desc: Chlorinated Solvents

Amount Released: Not Reported

Release Code: Not Reported

Substance Desc: Volatile Organic Compounds

Amount Released: Not Reported

Release Code: Not Reported

Impact Number: 553991

Impact Code: 05

Impact Comments: Soil Contamination

Impact Potential: Not Reported

Impact Number: 566598

Impact Code: 23

Impact Comments: Vapor Intrusion Pathway

Impact Potential: Not Reported

Impact Number: 553990

Impact Code: 04

Impact Comments: Groundwater Contamination

Impact Potential: Not Reported

Impact Number: 566599

Impact Code: 22

Impact Comments: Off-Site Contamination

Impact Potential: Y

Contacts:

Role Desc: Project Manager

Contact Name: MARGARET BRUNETTE

Contact Address: 2300 N MARTIN LUTHER KING DR

Contact Addr2: Not Reported

Contact City,St,Zip: MILWAUKEE, WI 53212

Contact Country: UNITED STATES

Company Address: MILWAUKEE, WI 53212

Role Desc: Responsible Party

MAP FINDINGS
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CLARE CENTRAL, 1003 W ATKINSON, MILWAUKEE, WI 53206 (Continued)

Contact Name: TELOS, INC

Contact Address: 1545 SOUTH LAYTON BOULEVARD

Contact Addr2: Not Reported

Contact City,St,Zip: MILWAUKEE, WI 53215

Contact Country: UNITED STATES

Company Address: MILWAUKEE, WI 53215

Role Desc: Consultant

Contact Name: TERRACON CONSULTANTS INC

Contact Address: 9856 S 57TH ST

Contact Addr2: Not Reported

Contact City,St,Zip: FRANKLIN, WI 53132

Contact Country: UNITED STATES

Company Address: FRANKLIN, WI 53132

VCP: State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites  >

Site Id: 18633900

Detail Seq No: 560680

Activity Type: VPLE

Activity Name: TELOS IV APARTMENTS

Activity Number: 0641560680

Activity Display Number: 06-41-560680

Activity Detail Address: NONE

Activity Comments: Not Reported

Region Name: SOUTHEAST

Faclity ID: 341148720

Start Date: 06/20/2013

End Date: Not Reported

Last Action: 07/11/2013

Status Cd: O

Status: OPEN

Jurisdiction: DNR RR

Act Code: 370

Owner Name: Not Reported

Owner Addr: Not Reported

Owner City,St,Zip: Not Reported

Dept Of Commerce Number: NONE

Comm Occurrence Id: NONE

EPA Cerclis Id: Not Reported

Risk Code: UNKNOWN

Acres: UNKNOWN

Acres 100: N

EPA NPL Site?: No

Dept Of Commerce Tracking: No

PECFA Funds Eligible ?: No

Above Ground Storage Tank?: No

Drycleaner?: No

Co-contamination?: No

Public Land Survey System Desc: ? 1/4 of the ? 1/4 of Sec ?, T?N, R??

Geo Located: N

MAP FINDINGS
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The Voluntary Party Liability Exemption is an elective environmental cleanup program. Interested persons who meet the definition of "voluntary party" are eligible to apply. A "voluntary party" is any person who submits an application and pays all the necessary fees.



CLARE CENTRAL, 1003 W ATKINSON, MILWAUKEE, WI 53206 (Continued)

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: N

GIS Area Point Flag: Not Reported

Actions:

Action Date: 06/20/2013

Action Code: 667

Action Name: VPLE Advance Deposit Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received the advance deposit for a site that has been

approved for the Voluntary Party Liability Exemption (VPLE) process.

The amount of the deposit depends on the size of the property. This

is used to cover DNR oversight costs.

Action Comments: REC'D CK# 11632 $1,000.00

Action Date: 07/11/2013

Action Code: 664

Action Name: VPLE Application Approved

Action Desc: Date DNR notified applicant in writing that they are eligible to

enter into the Voluntary Party Liability Exemption (VPLE) process.

Action Comments: VPLE LETTER SENT

Action Date: 06/20/2013

Action Code: 661

Action Name: VPLE Application Received with Fee

Action Desc: Date DNR received an application to the Voluntary Party Liability

Exemption (VPLE) process and a fee was paid for review. The VPLE

process is an elective environmental cleanup program implemented by

DNR and described in s. 292.15 Wis. Stats.

Action Comments: Not Reported

Contacts:

Role Desc: Project Manager

Contact Name: MARGARET BRUNETTE

Contact Address: 2300 N MARTIN LUTHER KING DR

Contact Addr2: Not Reported

Contact City,St,Zip: MILWAUKEE, WI 53212

Contact Country: UNITED STATES

Company Address: MILWAUKEE, WI 53212

Role Desc: Applicant

Contact Name: TELOS, INC

Contact Address: 1545 SOUTH LAYTON BOULEVARD

Contact Addr2: Not Reported

Contact City,St,Zip: MILWAUKEE, WI 53215

Contact Country: UNITED STATES

Company Address: MILWAUKEE, WI 53215

Role Desc: Applicant

Contact Name: REGINA MESERVEY

Contact Address: 1545 S LAYTON BLVD., #518

MAP FINDINGS

TC Page 16



CLARE CENTRAL, 1003 W ATKINSON, MILWAUKEE, WI 53206 (Continued)

Contact Addr2: Not Reported

Contact City,St,Zip: MILWAUKEE, WI 53215

Contact Country: UNITED STATES

Company Address: MILWAUKEE, WI 53215

BROWNFIELDS: State and tribal Brownfields sites  >

Site Id: 18633900

Detail Seq No: 560680

Activity Type: VPLE

Activity Name: TELOS IV APARTMENTS

Activity Number: 0641560680

Activity Display Number: 06-41-560680

Activity Detail Address: NONE

Activity Comments: Not Reported

Region Name: SOUTHEAST

Faclity ID: 341148720

Start Date: 06/20/2013

End Date: Not Reported

Last Action: 07/11/2013

Action Comments: VPLE LETTER SENT

Action Date: 07/11/2013

Status Cd: O

Status: OPEN

Jurisdiction: DNR RR

Act Name: VPLE Application Approved

Act Code: 664

ACT Description: Date DNR notified applicant in writing that they are eligible to

enter into the Voluntary Party Liability Exemption (VPLE) process.

Owner Name: Not Reported

Owner Addr: Not Reported

Owner City,St,Zip: Not Reported

Dept Of Commerce Number: NONE

Comm Occurrence Id: NONE

EPA Cerclis Id: Not Reported

Risk Code: UNKNOWN

Acres: UNKNOWN

Acres 100: N

EPA NPL Site?: No

Dept Of Commerce Tracking: No

PECFA Funds Eligible ?: No

Above Ground Storage Tank?: No

Drycleaner?: No

Co-contamination?: No

Public Land Survey System Desc: ? 1/4 of the ? 1/4 of Sec ?, T?N, R??

Geo Located: N

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: N

GIS Area Point Flag: Not Reported

Actions:
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BROWNFIELDS
A listing of brownfields sites included in the BRRTS database.  Brownfields are abandoned, idle or underused commercial or industrial properties, where the expansion or redevelopment is hindered by real or perceived contamination. Brownfields vary in size, location, age, and past use -- they can be anything from a five-hundred acre automobile assembly plant to a small, abandoned corner gas station.



CLARE CENTRAL, 1003 W ATKINSON, MILWAUKEE, WI 53206 (Continued)

Action Date: 06/20/2013

Action Code: 667

Action Name: VPLE Advance Deposit Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received the advance deposit for a site that has been

approved for the Voluntary Party Liability Exemption (VPLE) process.

The amount of the deposit depends on the size of the property. This

is used to cover DNR oversight costs.

Action Comments: REC'D CK# 11632 $1,000.00

Action Date: 07/11/2013

Action Code: 664

Action Name: VPLE Application Approved

Action Desc: Date DNR notified applicant in writing that they are eligible to

enter into the Voluntary Party Liability Exemption (VPLE) process.

Action Comments: VPLE LETTER SENT

Action Date: 06/20/2013

Action Code: 661

Action Name: VPLE Application Received with Fee

Action Desc: Date DNR received an application to the Voluntary Party Liability

Exemption (VPLE) process and a fee was paid for review. The VPLE

process is an elective environmental cleanup program implemented by

DNR and described in s. 292.15 Wis. Stats.

Action Comments: Not Reported

Contacts:

Role Desc: Project Manager

Contact Name: MARGARET BRUNETTE

Contact Address: 2300 N MARTIN LUTHER KING DR

Contact Addr2: Not Reported

Contact City,St,Zip: MILWAUKEE, WI 53212

Contact Country: UNITED STATES

Company Address: MILWAUKEE, WI 53212

Role Desc: Applicant

Contact Name: TELOS, INC

Contact Address: 1545 SOUTH LAYTON BOULEVARD

Contact Addr2: Not Reported

Contact City,St,Zip: MILWAUKEE, WI 53215

Contact Country: UNITED STATES

Company Address: MILWAUKEE, WI 53215

Role Desc: Applicant

Contact Name: REGINA MESERVEY

Contact Address: 1545 S LAYTON BLVD., #518

Contact Addr2: Not Reported

Contact City,St,Zip: MILWAUKEE, WI 53215

Contact Country: UNITED STATES

Company Address: MILWAUKEE, WI 53215
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ALLEY BEHIND CLARE CENTRAL
1033 W ATKINSON, MILWAUKEE, WI, 53206 S111312899

▲ A2
NW <1/10 (3 ft. / 0.001 mi.)

1 ft. Higher Elevation 727 ft. Above Sea Level

State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

Worksheet:

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES

WI ERP: State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS  >

Site Id: 23971900

Detail Seq No: 557547

Activity Type: ERP

Activity Name: ALLEY BEHIND CLARE CENTRAL

Activity Number: 0241557547

Activity Display Number: 02-41-557547

Activity Detail Address: NONE

Activity Comments: SEE ALSO BRRTS# 02-41-549867

Region Name: SOUTHEAST

Faclity ID: 341208120

Start Date: 05/11/2011

End Date: Not Reported

Last Action Date: 09/26/2011

Status Cd: O

Status: OPEN

Jurisdiction: DNR RR

Act Code: 330

Owner Name: Not Reported

Owner Addr: Not Reported

Owner City,St,Zip: Not Reported

Dept Of Commerce Number: NONE

Comm Occurrence Id: NONE

EPA Cerclis Id: Not Reported

Risk Code: N/A

Acres: UNKNOWN

Acres 100: N

EPA NPL Site?: No

Dept Of Commerce Tracking: No

PECFA Funds Eligible ?: No

Above Ground Storage Tank?: No

Drycleaner?: No

Co-contamination?: No

Public Land Survey System Desc: SW 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of Sec 08, T07N, R22E

Geo Located: Y

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: N

GIS Area Point Flag: A

Actions:

Action Date: 05/11/2011
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ERP
Environmental Repair Program sites are sites other than LUST's that have contaminated soil and/or groundwater.  Often, these are old historic releases to the environment.



ALLEY BEHIND CLARE CENTRAL, 1033 W ATKINSON, MILWAUKEE, WI 53206 (Continued)

Action Code: 1

Action Name: Notification

Action Desc: Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

Action Comments: Not Reported

Action Date: 08/19/2011

Action Code: 2

Action Name: RP Letter Sent

Action Desc: Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated

with the discovery of contamination.

Action Comments: Not Reported

Action Date: 09/20/2011

Action Code: 99

Action Name: Miscellaneous/2

Action Desc: Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.

Action Comments: LTR REC'D FROM RP LISTED WITH CORRECT RP INFO.

Action Date: 09/26/2011

Action Code: 99

Action Name: Miscellaneous/3

Action Desc: Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.

Action Comments: RE LTR RE OWNERSHIP OF PROPERTY

Action Date: 09/07/2011

Action Code: 130

Action Name: DNR Regulatory Reminder Sent

Action Desc: Date DNR sent written notification to Responsible Parties and/or

other interested parties reminding them of a regulatory obligation.

Action Comments: Vapor Intrusion (VI) Assessment Notification Ltr Sent

Substances:

Substance Desc: Volatile Organic Compounds

Amount Released: Not Reported

Release Code: Not Reported

Impact Number: 567346

Impact Code: 05

Impact Comments: Soil Contamination

Impact Potential: Not Reported

Impact Number: 567347

Impact Code: 04

Impact Comments: Groundwater Contamination

Impact Potential: Not Reported

Impact Number: 567348

Impact Code: 22

Impact Comments: Off-Site Contamination

Impact Potential: Y

Impact Number: 567349

Impact Code: 06
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ALLEY BEHIND CLARE CENTRAL, 1033 W ATKINSON, MILWAUKEE, WI 53206 (Continued)

Impact Comments: Other

Impact Potential: Y

Contacts:

Role Desc: Responsible Party

Contact Name: MILWAUKEE CITY DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Contact Address: 841 N BROADWAY

Contact Addr2: Not Reported

Contact City,St,Zip: MILWAUKEE, WI 53202

Contact Country: UNITED STATES

Company Address: MILWAUKEE, WI 53202

Role Desc: Project Manager

Contact Name: PAM MYLOTTA

Contact Address: 2300 N MARTIN LUTHER KING DRIV

Contact Addr2: Not Reported

Contact City,St,Zip: MILWAUKEE, WI 53212

Contact Country: UNITED STATES

Company Address: MILWAUKEE, WI 53212

Role Desc: RP Contact/Agent

Contact Name: JEFF POLENSKE

Contact Address: 841 N BROADWAY    RM 701

Contact Addr2: Not Reported

Contact City,St,Zip: MILWAUKEE, WI 53202

Contact Country: UNITED STATES

Company Address: MILWAUKEE, WI 53202
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EBONY CLEANERS & TAILORS
1101  ATKINSON AVE W, MILWAUKEE, WI, 53206 1014146946

▲ A3
NW <1/10 (18 ft. / 0.003 mi.)

3 ft. Higher Elevation 729 ft. Above Sea Level

Historical Dry Cleaners

Worksheet:

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Crossgradient: YES

EDR Historical Cleaners: Historical Dry Cleaners  >

Name: EBONY CLEANERS & TAILORS

Year: 1970

Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS

MAP FINDINGS
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EDR US Hist Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR's review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR's opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR's HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.



BOIRES SUPER SERVICE STATION
1102  ATKINSON AVE W, MILWAUKEE, WI, 1014165628

▲ A4
NW <1/10 (26 ft. / 0.005 mi.)

3 ft. Higher Elevation 729 ft. Above Sea Level

Historical Gas Stations

Worksheet:

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Crossgradient: YES

EDR Historical Auto Stations: Historical Gas Stations  >

Name: BOIRES SUPER SERVICE STATION

Year: 1935

Type: GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS

Name: KUSTKA JOS T FILLING STA

Year: 1941

Type: GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS

Name: SZYMANSKI LION FILLING STA

Year: 1947

Type: GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS

Name: NELSON MOTOR SERVICE GAS STA

Year: 1952

Type: GASOLINE STATIONS

Name: CAPITOL AUTO SERVICE & USED CARS WASHING & POLISHING

Year: 1993

Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING & SERVICE
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EDR US Hist Auto Stat
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers.  EDR's review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR's opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR's HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.



NORTH SIDE SERVICE STATION
1102  ATKINSON AVE, MILWAUKEE, WI, 1014191361

▲ A5
NW <1/10 (26 ft. / 0.005 mi.)

3 ft. Higher Elevation 729 ft. Above Sea Level

Historical Gas Stations

Worksheet:

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Crossgradient: YES

EDR Historical Auto Stations: Historical Gas Stations  >

Name: NORTH SIDE SERVICE STATION

Year: 1930

Type: GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS
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EDR US Hist Auto Stat
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers.  EDR's review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR's opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR's HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.



SMITH PROPERTY
1102 W ATKINSON AVE, MILWAUKEE, WI, S105990545

▲ A6
NW <1/10 (40 ft. / 0.007 mi.)

3 ft. Higher Elevation 729 ft. Above Sea Level

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

Worksheet:

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Crossgradient: YES

LUST: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists  >

Region Name: SOUTHEAST

Facility ID: 341081290

Status: OPEN

Start Date: 08/26/2003

End Date: Not Reported

Last Action: 07/02/2013

Site Id: 9500000

Detail Seq No: 506431

Activity Type: LUST

Act Code: 340

Activity Name: SMITH PROPERTY

Activity Number: 0341506431

Activity Display Number: 03-41-506431

Activity Detail Address: NONE

Activity Comments: TANKS & PIPING REMOVED 8.14.2003

Jurisdiction: DNR RR

Owner Name: Not Reported

Owner Addr: Not Reported

Owner City,St,Zip: Not Reported

Dept Of Commerce Number: 53206302102

Comm Occurrence Id: 19305

EPA Cerclis Id: Not Reported

Risk Code: MEDIUM

Acres: UNKNOWN

Acres 100: No

EPA NPL Site?: No

Dept Of Commerce Tracking: Yes

PECFA Funds Eligible ?: Yes

Above Ground Storage Tank?: No

Drycleaner?: No

Co-contamination?: No

Public Land Survey System Desc: SW 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of Sec 08, T07N, R22E

Geo Located: Yes

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: No

Actions:

Action Date: 08/26/2003

Action Code: 1
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LUST
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports.  LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.



SMITH PROPERTY, 1102 W ATKINSON AVE, MILWAUKEE, WI  (Continued)

Action Name: Notification

Action Desc: Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

Action Comments: Not Reported

Action Date: 05/31/2006

Action Code: 99

Action Name: Miscellaneous/2

Action Desc: Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.

Action Comments: RESPONSE LTR

Action Date: 04/30/2007

Action Code: 76

Action Name: Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)

Action Desc: Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has been

transferred to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services

(DSPS). DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.

Action Comments: Not Reported

Action Date: 03/30/2006

Action Code: 200

Action Name: Push Action Taken

Action Desc: Any action, either written or verbal, taken by DNR to get an inactive

site moving again.

Action Comments: TAX DELINQUENT PROPERTY

Action Date: 09/11/2003

Action Code: 2

Action Name: RP Letter Sent

Action Desc: Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated

with the discovery of contamination.

Action Comments: Not Reported

Action Date: 07/02/2013

Action Code: 89

Action Name: DSPS (formerly Commerce) Transferred Back to DNR

Action Desc: Date the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) transfers

oversight of activity back to the DNR. DSPS was part of the Dept of

Commerce until 2011.

Action Comments: PECFA PROGRAM TRANSFER 2013-2015 STATE BUDGET

Action Date: 05/02/2006

Action Code: 99

Action Name: Miscellaneous

Action Desc: Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.

Action Comments: CERTIFIED LTR SENT 30-DAY REPLY

Substances:

Substance Desc: Gasoline - Unleaded and Leaded

Amount Released: Not Reported

Release Code: Not Reported
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SMITH PROPERTY, 1102 W ATKINSON AVE, MILWAUKEE, WI  (Continued)

Impact Number: 506434

Impact Code: 05

Impact Comments: Soil Contamination

Impact Potential: Not Reported

Impact Number: 506435

Impact Code: 04

Impact Comments: Groundwater Contamination

Impact Potential: Y

Impact Number: 506436

Impact Code: 06

Impact Comments: Other

Impact Potential: Y

Contacts:

Role Desc: Consultant

Contact Name: SHAW ENVIRONMENTAL

Contact Address: PO BOX 90

Contact Addr2: Not Reported

Contact City,St,Zip: PEWAUKEE, WI 53072-0090

Contact Country: UNITED STATES

Company Address: PEWAUKEE, WI 53072

Role Desc: Former Project Manager

Contact Name: WI DEPT OF SAFETY & PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS)

Contact Address: 201 W WASHINGTON AVE

Contact Addr2: PO BOX 8044

Contact City,St,Zip: MADISON, WI 53703

Contact Country: UNITED STATES

Company Address: MADISON, WI 53703

Role Desc: Former Project Manager

Contact Name: JOHN HNAT

Contact Address: 2300 N ML KING, JR DRIVE

Contact Addr2: Not Reported

Contact City,St,Zip: MILWAUKEE, WI 53212

Contact Country: UNITED STATES

Company Address: MILWAUKEE, WI 53212

Role Desc: Responsible Party

Contact Name: PERSONAL INFORMATION WITHHELD

Contact Address: 6170 W PORT AVENUE

Contact Addr2: Not Reported

Contact City,St,Zip: MILWAUKEE, WI 53223

Contact Country: UNITED STATES

Company Address: MILWAUKEE, WI 53223

Role Desc: Project Manager

Contact Name: MONICA WEIS

Contact Address: 141 NW BARSTOW ST

Contact Addr2: RM 180

MAP FINDINGS
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SMITH PROPERTY, 1102 W ATKINSON AVE, MILWAUKEE, WI  (Continued)

Contact City,St,Zip: WAUKESHA, WI 53188

Contact Country: UNITED STATES

Company Address: WAUKESHA, WI 53188

MAP FINDINGS
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THOMPSON CLEANERS & DYERS
3708  11TH  N, MILWAUKEE, WI, 1014154959

▲ 7
NW <1/10 (79 ft. / 0.015 mi.)

3 ft. Higher Elevation 729 ft. Above Sea Level

Historical Dry Cleaners

Worksheet:

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Crossgradient: YES

EDR Historical Cleaners: Historical Dry Cleaners  >

Name: THOMPSON CLEANERS & DYERS

Year: 1952

Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS

Name: THOMPSONS CLEANERS & DYERS

Year: 1958

Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS

Name: THOMPSONS CLEANERS

Year: 1965

Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS

MAP FINDINGS
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EDR US Hist Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR's review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR's opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR's HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.



 

ARROW SERVICE STATION
937  ATKINSON AVE W, MILWAUKEE, WI, 1014183816

▼ 8
ESE <1/10 (205 ft. / 0.039 mi.)

5 ft. Lower Elevation 721 ft. Above Sea Level

Historical Gas Stations

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC Can Be Ruled Out

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES

EDR Historical Auto Stations: Historical Gas Stations  >

Name: ARROW SERVICE STATION

Year: 1941

Type: GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS

Name: RYKIELS SERVICE GAS STA

Year: 1958

Type: GASOLINE STATIONS

MAP FINDINGS
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EDR US Hist Auto Stat
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers.  EDR's review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR's opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR's HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.



To maintain currency of the following databases, EDR contacts the appropriate agency on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

 

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days from the

date the government agency made the information available to the public.

 
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

PRP: Potentially Responsible Parties

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2013 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 72 Telephone: 202-564-6023

Last EDR Contact :10/04/2013

RMP: Risk Management Plans

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance for
chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program Rule (RMP
Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing industry codes and
standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances to develop a Risk Management
Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects of an accidental release, an accident history
of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative accidental releases; Prevention program that includes
safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee training measures; and Emergency response program that
spells out emergency health care, employee training measures and procedures for informing the public and response agencies
(e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 46 Telephone: 202-564-8600

Last EDR Contact :10/28/2013

2020 COR ACTION: 2020 Corrective Action Program List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.25 Mile

The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action Universe.
This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action.  The 2020 universe contains a wide variety
of sites.  Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but have since been cleaned up.  Still
others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.  Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not
necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 11/11/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 7 Telephone: 703-308-4044

Last EDR Contact :11/15/2013

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal CERCLIS

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).  CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2013 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 72 Telephone: 703-412-9810

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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Last EDR Contact :11/11/2013

CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status indicates
that, to the best of EPA's knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps
will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate
or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. This decision does not necessarily mean that there
is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged to be
a potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2013 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 72 Telephone: 703-412-9810

Last EDR Contact :11/11/2013

COAL ASH DOE: Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: Department of Energy

Number of Days to Update: 76 Telephone: 202-586-8719

Last EDR Contact :12/10/2013

COAL ASH EPA: Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2010 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 77 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :12/13/2013

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal NPL

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites.  Released periodically
by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2013 Source: Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library

Number of Days to Update: 57 Telephone: Varies

Last EDR Contact :09/30/2013

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2013 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 75 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact :10/02/2013

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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DEBRIS REGION 9: Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal landfill / solid waste disposal

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside County and
northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009 Source: EPA, Region 9

Number of Days to Update: 137 Telephone: 415-947-4219

Last EDR Contact :10/28/2013

DELISTED NPL: National Priority List Deletions

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the EPA uses to
delete sites from the NPL.  In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the NPL where no further
response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2013 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 62 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :11/11/2013

DOT OPS: Incident and Accident Data

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012 Source: Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety

Number of Days to Update: 42 Telephone: 202-366-4595

Last EDR Contact :11/06/2013

EPA WATCH LIST: EPA WATCH LIST

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being on the Watch List does
not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by EPA or a state or local environmental
agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not
represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring
additional dialogue between EPA, state and local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has
gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 31 Telephone: 617-520-3000

Last EDR Contact :11/15/2013

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal ERNS list

Search Distance: Property

Emergency Response Notification System.  ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2013 Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard

Number of Days to Update: 66 Telephone: 202-267-2180

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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Last EDR Contact :10/01/2013

FEMA UST: Underground Storage Tank Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Search Distance: Property

A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010 Source: FEMA

Number of Days to Update: 55 Telephone: 202-646-5797

Last EDR Contact :10/17/2013

FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Facility Index System.  FINDS contains both facility information and 'pointers' to other sources that contain more detail.  EDR
includes the following FINDS databases in this report:  PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric Information
Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for
all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal Docket System used to track
criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities Information System), STATE (State
Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2013 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 111 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :12/10/2013

FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances
Control Act)

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA, TSCA and
EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act).  To maintain currency, EDR contacts the Agency on a
quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances

Number of Days to Update: 25 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Last EDR Contact :11/21/2013

FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances
Control Act)

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 25 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Last EDR Contact :11/21/2014

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers is actively
working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011 Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

Number of Days to Update: 15 Telephone: 202-528-4285

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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Last EDR Contact :12/13/2013

HIST FTTS: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions.  The information
was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB).  NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA (Federal
Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions are now closing out
records.  Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters with updated records, it
was decided to create a HIST FTTS database.  It included records that may not be included in the newer FTTS database
updates.  This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 40 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Last EDR Contact :12/17/2007

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Hazardous Materials Incident Report System.  HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2013 Source: U.S. Department of Transportation

Number of Days to Update: 76 Telephone: 202-366-4555

Last EDR Contact :10/01/2013

ICIS: Integrated Compliance Information System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement and
compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) program.

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 61 Telephone: 202-564-5088

Last EDR Contact :10/09/2014

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013 Source: EPA Region 1

Number of Days to Update: 184 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Last EDR Contact :11/01/2013

INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 11/06/2013 Source: EPA Region 10

Number of Days to Update: 29 Telephone: 206-553-2857

Last EDR Contact :10/28/2013

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2013 Source: EPA Region 4

Number of Days to Update: 91 Telephone: 404-562-8677

Last EDR Contact :10/28/2013

INDIAN LUST R5: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2013 Source: EPA, Region 5

Number of Days to Update: 70 Telephone: 312-886-7439

Last EDR Contact :10/28/2013

INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2011 Source: EPA Region 6

Number of Days to Update: 59 Telephone: 214-665-6597

Last EDR Contact :10/28/2013

INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2013 Source: EPA Region 7

Number of Days to Update: 66 Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact :10/28/2013

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2012 Source: EPA Region 8

Number of Days to Update: 49 Telephone: 303-312-6271

Last EDR Contact :10/28/2013

INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 42 Telephone: 415-972-3372

Last EDR Contact :10/28/2013

INDIAN ODI: Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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Number of Days to Update: 52 Telephone: 703-308-8245

Last EDR Contact :11/04/2013

INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Search Distance: Property

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/28/2012 Source: EPA, Region 1

Number of Days to Update: 156 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Last EDR Contact :11/01/2014

INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2013 Source: EPA Region 10

Number of Days to Update: 65 Telephone: 206-553-2857

Last EDR Contact :10/28/2013

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee and Tribal
Nations)

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2013 Source: EPA Region 4

Number of Days to Update: 91 Telephone: 404-562-9424

Last EDR Contact :10/28/2013

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2013 Source: EPA Region 5

Number of Days to Update: 70 Telephone: 312-886-6136

Last EDR Contact :10/28/2013

INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011 Source: EPA Region 6

Number of Days to Update: 34 Telephone: 214-665-7591

Last EDR Contact :10/28/2013

INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012 Source: EPA Region 7

Number of Days to Update: 43 Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact :10/28/2013

INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2013 Source: EPA Region 8

Number of Days to Update: 92 Telephone: 303-312-6137

Last EDR Contact :10/28/2013

INDIAN UST R9: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2013 Source: EPA Region 9

Number of Days to Update: 129 Telephone: 415-972-3368

Last EDR Contact :10/28/2013

INDIAN VCP R1: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 09/17/2013 Source: EPA, Region 1

Number of Days to Update: 66 Telephone: 617-918-1102

Last EDR Contact :10/01/2013

INDIAN VCP R7: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008 Source: EPA, Region 7

Number of Days to Update: 27 Telephone: 913-551-7365

Last EDR Contact :04/20/2009

LEAD SMELTER 1: Lead Smelter Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 01/29/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 13 Telephone: 703-603-8787

Last EDR Contact :09/24/2013

LEAD SMELTER 2: Lead Smelter Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964.  These sites may pose
a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001 Source: American Journal of Public Health

Number of Days to Update: 36 Telephone: 703-305-6451

Last EDR Contact :12/02/2009

LIENS 2: CERCLA Lien Information

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal CERCLIS

Search Distance: Property

A Federal CERCLA ('Superfund') lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent Superfund
monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination. CERCLIS
provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/06/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 15 Telephone: 202-564-6023

Last EDR Contact :11/13/2013

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2013 Source: Department of the Navy

Number of Days to Update: 70 Telephone: 843-820-7326

Last EDR Contact :11/18/2013

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which possess or
use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements.  To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 07/22/2013 Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Number of Days to Update: 91 Telephone: 301-415-7169

Last EDR Contact :12/09/2013

NPL: National Priority List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal NPL

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

National Priorities List (Superfund).  The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority cleanup under
the Superfund Program.  NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas.  As such, EDR provides polygon coverage for over
1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA's Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC) and regional EPA
offices.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2013 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 62 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :11/11/2013

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA''s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-566-0690
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EPA Region 1
Telephone: 617-918-1102

EPA Region 2
Telephone: 212-637-4293

EPA Region 3
Telephone: 215-814-5418

EPA Region 4
Telephone: 404-562-8681

EPA Region 5
Telephone: 312-353-1063

EPA Region 6
Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 7
Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 8
Telephone: 303-312-6118

EPA Region 9
Telephone: 415-947-4579

EPA Region 10
Telephone: 206-553-4479

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal NPL

Search Distance: Property

Federal Superfund Liens.  Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority to file
liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner received notification of
potential liability.  USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 56 Telephone: 202-564-4267

Last EDR Contact :08/15/2011

ODI: Open Dump Inventory

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258 Subtitle D
Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 39 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact :06/09/2004

PADS: PCB Activity Database System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

PCB Activity Database.  PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers of PCB's
who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2013 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 107 Telephone: 202-566-0500

Last EDR Contact :10/18/2013

PCB TRANSFORMER: PCB Transformer Registration Database
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Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 83 Telephone: 202-566-0517

Last EDR Contact :11/01/2013

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal NPL

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

A site that has been proposed for listing on the NationalPriorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule in the Federal
Register.EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments,and places on the NPL those sites that
continue to meet therequirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2013 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 62 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :11/11/2013

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

RCRA Administration Action Tracking System.  RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA.  For administration actions after
September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued.  EPA will retain a copy of the database for historical
records.  It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources made it impossible to continue to
update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 35 Telephone: 202-564-4104

Last EDR Contact :06/02/2008

RADINFO: Radiation Information Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 23 Telephone: 202-343-9775

Last EDR Contact :10/09/2013

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRA - Non Generators

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984.  The database includes
selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 75 Telephone: 703-308-8895

Last EDR Contact :10/02/2013
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RCRA-CESQG: RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal RCRA generators list

Search Distance: Property

RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984.  The database includes
selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Conditionally exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less
than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 75 Telephone: 703-308-8895

Last EDR Contact :10/02/2013

RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal RCRA generators list

Search Distance: Property

RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984.  The database includes
selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of
hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 75 Telephone: 703-308-8895

Last EDR Contact :10/02/2013

RCRA-SQG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal RCRA generators list

Search Distance: Property

RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984.  The database includes
selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg
of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 75 Telephone: 703-308-8895

Last EDR Contact :10/02/2013

RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal RCRA TSD facilities list

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984.  The database includes
selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Transporters are individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from
the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the
waste.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 75 Telephone: 703-308-8895

Last EDR Contact :10/02/2013

ROD: Records Of Decision

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal NPL

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile
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Record of Decision.  ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical and
health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2013 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 143 Telephone: 703-416-0223

Last EDR Contact :12/12/2013

SCRD DRYCLEANERS: State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office of
Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established drycleaner
remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas, Minnesota, Missouri,
North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 54 Telephone: 615-532-8599

Last EDR Contact :11/18/2013

SSTS: Section 7 Tracking Systems

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all registered
pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March 1st each year. Each
establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices being produced, and those
having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 77 Telephone: 202-564-4203

Last EDR Contact :10/28/2013

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and land in reportable
quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 44 Telephone: 202-566-0250

Last EDR Contact :11/27/2013

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Toxic Substances Control Act.  TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the TSCA
Chemical Substance Inventory list.  It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 64 Telephone: 202-260-5521

Last EDR Contact :09/24/2013

UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile
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Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills shut
down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from the ore. Levels of human
exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings were used as construction materials
before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010 Source: Department of Energy

Number of Days to Update: 146 Telephone: 505-845-0011

Last EDR Contact :11/26/2013

US AIRS (AFS): Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS).  AFS contains compliance data on air
pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This information comes from
source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants, steel mills, factories, and
universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action, air program, air program pollutant, and
general level plant data.  It is used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2013 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 30 Telephone: 202-564-5962

Last EDR Contact :09/30/2013

US AIRS MINOR: Air Facility System Data

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2013 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 30 Telephone: 202-564-5962

Last EDR Contact :09/30/2013

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence or
potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these properties takes
development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment. Assessment, Cleanup
and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields grant recipients on
brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on Targeted Brownfields Assessments
performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My
Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as areas
served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 09/24/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 73 Telephone: 202-566-2777

Last EDR Contact :09/24/2013

US CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

A listing of clandestine drug lab locations.  The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this web site as a public
service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported they found chemicals or other items
that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites. In most cases, the source of the entries is not
the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public
must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example, contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 08/06/2013 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration

Number of Days to Update: 22 Telephone: 202-307-1000
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Last EDR Contact :12/05/2013

US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

Search Distance: Property

A listing of sites with engineering controls in place.  Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building foundations,
liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental media or effect
human health.

Date of Government Version: 06/17/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 104 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Last EDR Contact :12/09/2013

US FIN ASSUR: Financial Assurance Information

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide proof that they will
have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 38 Telephone: 202-566-1917

Last EDR Contact :11/18/2013

US HIST CDL: National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this web site as a public
service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported they found chemicals or other items
that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites. In most cases, the source of the entries is not
the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public
must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example, contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration

Number of Days to Update: 131 Telephone: 202-307-1000

Last EDR Contact :03/23/2009

US INST CONTROL: Sites with Institutional Controls

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

Search Distance: Property

A listing of sites with institutional controls in place.  Institutional controls include administrative measures, such as groundwater
use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation care requirements intended to prevent
exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 06/17/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 104 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Last EDR Contact :12/09/2013

US MINES: Mines Master Index File

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971.  The data also includes violation
information.
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Date of Government Version: 08/01/2013 Source: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health
Administration

Number of Days to Update: 28 Telephone: 303-231-5959

Last EDR Contact :12/06/2013

AG SPILLS: Agricultural Spill Cases

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Spills reported to the Department of Agriculture, Trade & Consumer Protection.  There are two types of spills.  Long-term:
These are mainly pesticide and fertilizer cases.  Some might include other contaminants at the same site.  Some might involve
wood-treaters - which use pesticides.  All of them involve spills of products, but these spills generally result from day to day use
(chronic spills) rather than accidental spills (acute).  Accidental:  These are the acute spills of pesticides and fertilizers and only
involve  pesticides and fertilizers.  Most of these are cleaned up and closed within 3 to 6 months.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2013 Source: Department of Agriculture, Trade & Consumer Protection

Number of Days to Update: 7 Telephone: 608-224-5058

Last EDR Contact :11/11/2013

AIRS: Air Permit Program Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

A listing of permits issued by the Air Permit Program.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012 Source: Department of Natural Resources

Number of Days to Update: 63 Telephone: 608-266-2621

Last EDR Contact :10/21/2013

AST: Tanks Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Search Distance: Property

Aboveground storage tank site locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2013 Source: Department of Commerce

Number of Days to Update: 56 Telephone: 608-266-7874

Last EDR Contact :12/16/2013

AUL: Deed Restriction at Closeout Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

Search Distance: Property

Date a deed restriction is recorded at the Register of Deeds office for a property. Extent of soil contamination is known but
impracticable to remove now or an engineering control is required to be maintained or NR720 industrial stds are applied.
Restricts property use or requires future actions.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2013 Source: Department of Natural Resources

Number of Days to Update: 47 Telephone: 608-261-6422

Last EDR Contact :10/10/2013

BEAP: Brownfields Environmental Assessment Program

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal Brownfields sites

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile
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The Brownfields Environmental Assessment Program (BEAP) was a federal program that assisted municipalities with
Environmental Site Assessments (ESA's) for tax delinquent or bankrupt properties, or properties a local government acquired
for redevelopment. Using federal dollars, site assessments were conducted by Department of Natural Resources (DNR) staff to
determine if the properties were contaminated.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2000 Source: Department of Natural Resources

Number of Days to Update: 31 Telephone: 608-266-1618

Last EDR Contact :08/17/2009

BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields Site Locations Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal Brownfields sites

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

A listing of brownfields sites included in the BRRTS database.  Brownfields are abandoned, idle or underused commercial or
industrial properties, where the expansion or redevelopment is hindered by real or perceived contamination. Brownfields vary in
size, location, age, and past use -- they can be anything from a five-hundred acre automobile assembly plant to a small,
abandoned corner gas station.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2013 Source: Department of Natural Resources

Number of Days to Update: 47 Telephone: 608-266-3084

Last EDR Contact :10/10/2013

BROWNFIELDS 2: List of Tax Delinquent Brownfields

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal Brownfields sites

Current owners of these sites have not paid their property taxes for one or more years. Based on at least an initial screening of
these properties (including a historical land use check and a site visit), the City has decided not to foreclose because of
potential environmental contamination. However, the City (using State Statute 75.106) may begin foreclosure, and then assign
the foreclosure judgment to a new party that will remediate and redevelop the site. Testing may demonstrate that the site is
clean or needs limited environmental clean-up.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2013 Source: Redevelopment Authority of the City of Milwaukee

Number of Days to Update: 50 Telephone: 414-286-5642

Last EDR Contact :11/08/2013

BRRTS: Bureau of Remediation & Redevelopment Tracking System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

BRRTS is a tracking system of contaminated sites.  It holds key information for finding out more about a site or an activity.
Activity types included are:   Abandoned Container - An abandoned container with potentially hazardous contents recovered
from a site. No discharge to the environment occurs. If the container did release a hazardous substance, a spill would be
associated with the site.  Superfund - is a federal program created by Congress in 1980 to finance cleanup of the nation's worst
hazardous waste sites.  VPLE - Voluntary Property Liability Exemptions apply to sites in which a property owner conducts an
environmental investigation and cleanup of an entire property and then receives limits on their future liability.  General Property
- Environmental actions which apply to the property as a whole, rather than a specific source of contamination, such as the
LUST or environmental repair site. Examples would be off-site letters, municipal liability clarification letters, lease letters,
voluntary party liability exemption actions, and general liability clarification letters.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2013 Source: Department of Natural Resources

Number of Days to Update: 47 Telephone: 608-261-6422

Last EDR Contact :10/10/2013

CDL: Clandestine Drug Lab Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

A listing of clandestine drug lab locations in the state.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2013 Source: Department of Justice

Number of Days to Update: 50 Telephone: 920-832-2751
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Last EDR Contact :09/25/2013

COAL ASH: Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.5 Mile

A listing of coal combusion monofills.

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2013 Source: Deaprtment of Natural Resources

Number of Days to Update: 78 Telephone: 608-267-3538

Last EDR Contact :09/30/2013

CRS: Closed Remediation Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

Search Distance: Property

A Closed Remediation Site is parcel of land at which the groundwater has become contaminated and which is affected by a
particular type of legal restriction. Specifically, certain steps have been taken to stabilize/remediate the contamination, and the
state is satisfied that no further efforts are necessary provided that the property is not used for certain purposes.

Date of Government Version: 08/19/2013 Source: Department of Natural Resources

Number of Days to Update: 36 Telephone: 608-267-0554

Last EDR Contact :11/20/2013

DRYCLEANERS: Five Star Recognition Program Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.25 Mile

Drycleaning facilities enrolled in the Five Star Recognition Program.  The primary focus of the Five Star program is to
encourage reductions in the use and emissions of perchloroethylene (perc), a common but potentially hazardous drycleaning
solvent. Participating cleaners pursue recycling opportunities, spill prevention strategies, more efficient solvent use, and more
wet cleaning to reduce their perc consumption.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2012 Source: Department of Natural Resources

Number of Days to Update: 19 Telephone: 608-267-3125

Last EDR Contact :12/16/2013

ERP: Environmental Repair Program Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Environmental Repair Program sites are sites other than LUST's that have contaminated soil and/or groundwater.  Often, these
are old historic releases to the environment.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2013 Source: Department of Natural Resources

Number of Days to Update: 47 Telephone: 608-261-6422

Last EDR Contact :10/10/2013

LAST: Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

A listing of leaking aboveground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2013 Source: Department of Natural Resources

Number of Days to Update: 47 Telephone: 608-261-6422

Last EDR Contact :10/10/2013
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LEAD: Lead Inspection Data

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Lead inspection information.

Date of Government Version: 07/10/2013 Source: Department of Health & Family Services

Number of Days to Update: 77 Telephone: 608-267-0473

Last EDR Contact :09/23/2013

LIENS: Environmental Liens Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Environmental liens listing.

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2013 Source: Department of Natural Resources

Number of Days to Update: 47 Telephone: 608-267-6713

Last EDR Contact :10/07/2013

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports.  LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2013 Source: Department of Natural Resources

Number of Days to Update: 47 Telephone: 608-261-6422

Last EDR Contact :10/10/2013

NPDES: NPDES Permit Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

A listing of stormwater permit industrial facilities.

Date of Government Version: 08/26/2013 Source: Department of Natural Resources

Number of Days to Update: 30 Telephone: 608-264-8971

Last EDR Contact :11/27/2013

SHWIMS: Solid & Hazardous Waste Information Management System

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal landfill / solid waste disposal

Search Distance: Property

Information on sites, and facilities operating at sites, that are regulated by the Waste Management program

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2013 Source: Department of Natural Resources

Number of Days to Update: 84 Telephone: 608-266-2414

Last EDR Contact :12/06/2013

SHWS: Hazard Ranking List

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile
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State Hazardous Waste Sites.  State hazardous waste site records are the states' equivalent to CERCLIS.  These sites may or
may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list.  Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds (state equivalent of
Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially responsible parties.  Available
information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 11/30/1994 Source: Department of Natural Resources

Number of Days to Update: 19 Telephone: 608-266-2632

Last EDR Contact :09/30/2013

SPILLS: Spills Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

A discharge of a hazardous substance that may adversely impact, or threaten to adversely impact public health, welfare or the
environment.  Spills are usually cleaned up quickly.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2013 Source: Department of Natural Resources

Number of Days to Update: 47 Telephone: 608-261-6422

Last EDR Contact :10/10/2013

SWF/LF: List of Licensed Landfills

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal landfill / solid waste disposal

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal facilities or
landfills in a particular state.  Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities or open dumps that failed to
meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2013 Source: Department of Natural Resources

Number of Days to Update: 47 Telephone: 608-267-7557

Last EDR Contact :09/30/2013

SWRCY: Recycling Center Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal landfill / solid waste disposal

Search Distance: 0.5 Mile

A listing of recycling center locations.

Date of Government Version: 10/21/2013 Source: Solid & Hazardous Waste Education center

Number of Days to Update: 28 Telephone: 608-262-0936

Last EDR Contact :10/10/2013

TIER 2: Tier 2 Facility Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials that submit a chemical inventory report.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011 Source: Department of Natural Resources

Number of Days to Update: 70 Telephone: 608-242-3225

Last EDR Contact :11/18/2013

UST: Registered Underground Storage Tanks

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Search Distance: Property
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Registered Underground Storage Tanks.  UST's are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available information
varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2013 Source: Department of Commerce

Number of Days to Update: 56 Telephone: 608-266-7874

Last EDR Contact :12/16/2013

VCP: Voluntary Party Liability Exemption Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

The Voluntary Party Liability Exemption is an elective environmental cleanup program. Interested persons who meet the
definition of "voluntary party" are eligible to apply. A "voluntary party" is any person who submits an application and pays all the
necessary fees.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2013 Source: Department of Natural Resources

Number of Days to Update: 47 Telephone: 608-261-6422

Last EDR Contact :10/10/2013

WDS: Registry of Waste Disposal Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal landfill / solid waste disposal

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

The registry was created by the DNR to serve as a comprehensive listing of all sites where solid or hazardous wastes have
been or may have been deposited.

Date of Government Version: 07/22/2013 Source: Department of Natural Resources

Number of Days to Update: 43 Telephone: 608-266-2632

Last EDR Contact :10/03/2013

WI MANIFEST: Manifest Information

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012 Source: Department of Natural Resources

Number of Days to Update: 49 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :12/11/2013

WRRSER: Wisconsin Remedial Response Site Evaluation Report

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

The WRRSER provides information about location, status, and priority of sites or facilities in the state which are known to cause
or have a high potential to cause environmental pollution.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/1995 Source: Department of Natural Resources

Number of Days to Update: 30 Telephone: 608-261-6422

Last EDR Contact :09/30/2013

DOD: Department of Defense Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile
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This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that have any
area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: USGS

Number of Days to Update: 62 Telephone: 888-275-8747

Last EDR Contact :10/18/2013

INDIAN RESERV: Indian Reservations

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: USGS

Number of Days to Update: 34 Telephone: 202-208-3710

Last EDR Contact :10/18/2013

PWS: Public Water System Data

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

This Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) file contains public water systems name and address, population served
and the primary source of water

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2007 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: N/A Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :12/09/2013

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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HISTORICAL USE RECORDS

EDR MGP: EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

Standard Environmental Record Source: Former manufactured Gas Plants

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR's researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800's to 1950's to produce a
gas that could be distributed and used as fuel.  These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that
also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste
containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health
and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or
spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: 08/28/2009 Source: EDR, Inc.

Number of Days to Update: 55 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :11/30/2012

EDR US Hist Auto Stat: EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations

Standard Environmental Record Source: Historical Gas Stations

Search Distance: 0.25 Mile

EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential gas station/filling
station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers.  EDR's review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR's opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included,
but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service
station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR.
EDR's HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create
environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2007 Source: EDR, Inc.

Number of Days to Update: 42 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :02/21/2007

EDR US Hist Cleaners: EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners

Standard Environmental Record Source: Historical Dry Cleaners

Search Distance: 0.25 Mile

EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential dry cleaner sites
that were available to EDR researchers. EDR's review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR's opinion,
include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry,
laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR's HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2007 Source: EDR, Inc.

Number of Days to Update: 42 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :02/21/2007

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION
 

USGS 7.5' Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5' Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5' minute DEM corresponds to the
USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data with consistent elevation
units and projection.
 
 

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION
 

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.
 

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2002 and
2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.
 
 

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION
 

AQUIFLOW Information System
Source: EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater flow at
specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the
report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table information.
 
 

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION
 

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source: Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services. The U.S. Department of Agriculture's (USDA)
Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for
collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map
in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more
detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.

 

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping scales
generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to construct the soil maps
in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the original soil survey maps. This level of
mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county natural resource planning and management.
 
 

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION
 

 2006 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection and
other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject to the
terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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APPENDIX E 

 

Aerial Photographs



The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

1003 West Atkinson Avenue

1003 West Atkinson Avenue

Milwaukee, WI 53206

Inquiry Number: 3812735.5

December 17, 2013



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2013 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.



Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography	December 17, 2013

Target Property:
1003 West Atkinson Avenue

Milwaukee, WI 53206

Year Scale Details Source

1950 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 43087-A8, Milwaukee, WI;/Flight Date: January 01, 1950 EDR

1956 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 43087-A8, Milwaukee, WI;/Flight Date: June 10, 1956 EDR

1963 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 43087-A8, Milwaukee, WI;/Flight Date: July 29, 1963 EDR

1969 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 43087-A8, Milwaukee, WI;/Flight Date: June 13, 1969 EDR

1979 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 43087-A8, Milwaukee, WI;/Flight Date: January 01, 1979 EDR

1981 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 43087-A8, Milwaukee, WI;/Flight Date: January 01, 1981 EDR

1985 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 43087-A8, Milwaukee, WI;/Flight Date: April 20, 1985 EDR

1992 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 43087-A8, Milwaukee, WI;/Flight Date: April 12, 1992 EDR

2000 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 43087-A8, Milwaukee, WI;/DOQQ - acquisition dates:
March 31, 2000

EDR

2005 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 43087-A8, Milwaukee, WI;/Flight Year: 2005 EDR

2008 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 43087-A8, Milwaukee, WI;/Flight Year: 2008 EDR

2010 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 43087-A8, Milwaukee, WI;/Flight Year: 2010 EDR
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APPENDIX F 

 

Sanborn Map Report



Certified Sanborn® Map Report

1003 West Atkinson Avenue

1003 West Atkinson Avenue

Milwaukee, WI 53206

Inquiry Number: 3812735.3

December 17, 2013



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 12/17/13

Site Name:
1003 West Atkinson Avenue
1003 West Atkinson Avenue
Milwaukee, WI 53206

Client Name:
Sigma Env. Services, Inc.
1300 W. Canal Street
Milwaukee, WI 53233

Contact: Dale PalkowskiEDR Inquiry # 3812735.3

The complete Sanborn Library collection has been searched by EDR, and fire insurance maps covering the target
property location provided by Sigma Env. Services, Inc. were identified for the years listed below. The certified Sanborn
Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the
certification number. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial
reproduction of maps by Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: 1003 West Atkinson Avenue
Address: 1003 West Atkinson Avenue
City, State, Zip: Milwaukee, WI 53206
Cross Street:
P.O. # NA
Project: 14371
Certification # 62FA-4F0A-9332

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
Sanborn fire insurance maps, which track historical
property usage in approximately 12,000 American
cities and towns. Collections searched:

Sanborn® Library search results
Certification # 62FA-4F0A-9332

Maps Provided:

1968

1950

1910

Limited Permission To Make Copies
Sigma Env. Services, Inc. (the client) is permitted to make up to THREE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map
accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made
directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is
conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2013 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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Sanborn Sheet Thumbnails

This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1968 Source Sheets

Volume 8, Sheet 875 Volume 8, Sheet 876 Volume 8, Sheet 878 Volume 8, Sheet 881

1950 Source Sheets

Volume 8, Sheet 875 Volume 8, Sheet 876 Volume 8, Sheet 878 Volume 8, Sheet 881

1910 Source Sheets

Volume 8, Sheet 875 Volume 8, Sheet 876
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1968 Certified Sanborn Map

62F
A

-4F
0A

-9332

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1968

12/17/2013 6:58:03 PM
3812735.3

Sigma Env. Services, Inc.

1003 West Atkinson Avenue

1003 West Atkinson Avenue

Milwaukee WI 53206

62FA-4F0A-9332

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 8, Sheet 875

Volume 8, Sheet 876

Volume 8, Sheet 878

Volume 8, Sheet 881

0 Feet 150 300 600
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1950 Certified Sanborn Map

62F
A

-4F
0A

-9332

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1950

12/17/2013 6:58:03 PM
3812735.3

Sigma Env. Services, Inc.

1003 West Atkinson Avenue

1003 West Atkinson Avenue

Milwaukee WI 53206

62FA-4F0A-9332

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 8, Sheet 875

Volume 8, Sheet 876

Volume 8, Sheet 878

Volume 8, Sheet 881

0 Feet 150 300 600
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1910 Certified Sanborn Map

62F
A

-4F
0A

-9332

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1910

12/17/2013 6:58:03 PM
3812735.3

Sigma Env. Services, Inc.

1003 West Atkinson Avenue

1003 West Atkinson Avenue

Milwaukee WI 53206

62FA-4F0A-9332

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 8, Sheet 875

Volume 8, Sheet 876

0 Feet 150 300 600
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APPENDIX G 

 

Site Photographs



1003 West Atkinson Avenue, Milwaukee, Wisconsin Sigma Project Number #14371 

Photo Page 1 

Photo 1: View of the east apartment building (1003 W. Atkinson) 

located on the subject property from the north 

Photo 2: View of the vapor vent system on the 1003 building 



1003 West Atkinson Avenue, Milwaukee, Wisconsin Sigma Project Number #14371 

Photo Page 2 

Photo 3: View of the west apartment building (1033 W. Atkinson) 

located on the subject property from the north 

Photo 4: View of the vapor vent system on the east 1033 building 



1003 West Atkinson Avenue, Milwaukee, Wisconsin Sigma Project Number #14371 

Photo Page 3 

Photo 5: View of the sump system located in each of the apartment 

buildings 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX H 

 

Resumes of Project Team 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Mary E. Trotta 
Project Scientist 

 

Profile 

Ms. Trotta provides environmental consulting services for a variety of residential, commercial and industrial clients. Her 

experience includes implementing subsurface investigations, interpreting soil and groundwater data, performing computer 
analyses, and completing reports for clients and regulatory agencies. In addition, to the Phase 2 Environmental Site Assessment 
activities detailed above, Ms. Trotta is also responsible for conducting Phase 1 ESAs and asbestos, lead-based paint, and 

hazardous material assessment services. Ms. Trotta has 11 years of environmental consulting experience. 

Areas of Expertise 
� Environmental Site Assessments 
� Soil/Groundwater Investigations 
� USEPA funded Hazardous & Petroleum Brownfield Assessments 

 

Registrations / Certification 
� Asbestos Inspector: AII-124773 
� Lead Hazard Investigator: LHI-124773 

 

Education / Training 
� B.S. Environmental Science, St. Norbert College – De Pere, 2001 

� OSHA 40-Hour Health & Safety Training 

 

 

Representative Experience 

Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessments 

Project Manager for over 100 Phase 1 ESAs in Wisconsin, Indiana and Michigan. Activities completed in accordance with the 

ASTM requirements include the research of historical operations and state and municipal record databases in addition to site 
reconnaissance to evaluate business environmental risk. 

EPA Petroleum and Hazardous Assessment Fund Programs – City of Milwaukee 

Project Scientist for City of Milwaukee properties participating within the USEPA Funded Petroleum and Hazardous 
Assessment Fund programs. Responsible for the preparation of the USEPA approved Quality Assurance Project Plan and 
assisting the City with the completion of Phase 1 ESA, Phase 2 ESA and Remedial Options development. Completed all 

relevant USEPA correspondence and compliance of all activities within the constraints of the grant program. 

Wisconsin Plant Recovery Initiative Assessment Monies – Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 

Project Scientist for the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources properties/grantees participating in the Wisconsin Plant 
Recovery Initiative Assessment Monies program funded by the USEPA Petroleum and Hazardous Assessment Fund programs. 
Responsible for the preparation of the WDNR and USEPA approved Quality Assurance Project Plan and assisting the WDNR 

with the completion of Phase 1 ESA, Phase 2 ESA and Remedial Options development.  

EPA Petroleum Assessment Fund Program – City of Racine 
Staff Scientist for the implementation of the USEPA Funded Petroleum Assessment Fund for the City of Racine. Responsible for 

the preparation of the USEPA approved QAPP and assisting the City with a community wide property search, completion of 
Phase 1 ESAs, Phase 2 ESAs and Remedial Options development. Completed all relevant USEPA correspondence and compliance 
of all activities within the constraints of the grant program. 

Hospital Expansion – Large Southeastern Wisconsin Hospital 
Staff Scientist for a southeastern Wisconsin hospital due diligence investigation and remediation of four phases of renovation 
and construction. Responsible for various aspects of site investigation activities and remedial planning for construction activities.   

The Cornerstone Project – Mixed Use Redevelopment, Shorewood 
Project Scientist for the redevelopment of a former gasoline service station and auto repair property to a mixed-use 
(residential/retail) development in Shorewood, Wisconsin. Coordinated and conducted and oversaw multiple phases of 

investigation at the property. Oversaw remedial excavations, directed the proper management of excavated soil, and oversaw 
the installation of a vapor barrier in conjunction with the redevelopment of the property. Coordinated confirmation 
groundwater monitoring necessary to obtain case closure. 

Field Services 
Performs environmental drilling activities at active/former petroleum storage sites, industrial, and/or brownfields facilities. 
Responsible for classifying soil, installing monitoring wells and piezometers and collection of soil and groundwater samples for 

environmental laboratory analyses. 

Provides oversight, observation, and documentation services for remediation activities including soil excavation, potassium 
permanganate injection and groundwater extraction. 

Completion of in-situ hydraulic conductivity testing in monitoring wells to determine the hydraulic conductivity of saturated 
subsurface soils. 

  

 
 



 

Randy E. Boness, P.G. 
Manager – Geosciences Group 

 

Profile 

Mr. Boness is a Senior Project Manager, responsible for the efficient and effective operation of the Sigma Geosciences 

Department. In this role, he has overall responsibility for identifying project and Client objectives and planning investigation and 
remediation strategies for soil and groundwater contaminated sites. He has greater than 25 years experience in the geological 
and management disciplines and has provided technical consulting services for a wide variety of municipal clients and private 

sector industrial and non-industrial clients. 

Areas of Expertise 
� Remediation System Design 
� Development of Site Closure Strategies 

 

Professional Affiliations 
� National Groundwater Association 

 

Education / Training 
� B.S. in Economics, University of Wisconsin-Madison, 1980 
� B.S. in Geology, University of Wisconsin-Madison, 1986 

Registrations / Certification 
� Professional Geologist, Wisconsin No. G-844 
� OSHA 40-Hour Health & Safety Training 

 

Representative Experience 

Investigation and Remediation 
Project Manager for a large hydrocarbon terminal project where 950,000 gallons of product was released from an aboveground 
storage tank system. Work activities included the development of a remedial investigation work plan, completion of a phased 
soil and groundwater investigation, and development of a comprehensive remedial action plan. Negotiated with the regulatory 

agency to control/remediate the on-site hydrocarbon source area, and addressed affected soil material using in-situ 
bioremediation. 

Project Coordinator for a superfund landfill project in central Indiana. Soil and groundwater issues included hydrocarbon and 

chlorinated solvent constituents. Responsibilities included the coordination and implementation of two phases of field work, 
data validation and analysis, and preparation of the interim and final remedial investigation reports. 

Project Coordinator of extensive pesticide investigation in northwestern Wisconsin. Non-point and site-specific soil and 

groundwater issues resulted in contamination of numerous shallow domestic water supply wells. Remedial technologies 
employed included source removal and design of a large municipal well system to supplement and/or replace the individual 
water supplies. 

Project Manager performing environmental assessment activities at a large paper mill company in northern Wisconsin. The 
constituents of concern included nitrate and sulfate. Investigation techniques included the use of surface and down-hole 
geophysical techniques. Negotiated limited action alternatives with regulatory agency.  

Project Manager for a soil and groundwater investigation involving a chlorinated solvent release in southeastern Wisconsin. A 
groundwater recovery and operation and maintenance program was implemented. The site is presently approaching closure 
status using natural attenuation as a final remedial strategy. 

Client Manager of 34 hydrocarbon contamination investigation and remediation projects for a large national oil company. The 
project goals generally involved development of a scope-of-work that focused on obtaining site closure in an efficient and cost-
effective manner. Worked with the State of Wisconsin Reimbursement Program to maximize coverage of applicable site. The 

remedial technologies employed included groundwater/product recovery utilizing recovery wells and trenches, vacuum-
enhanced groundwater recovery, in-situ soil vapor extraction with thermal and catalytic off-gas treatment, and in-situ 
bioremediation. 

Coordinated and designed the investigation and remediation strategy of a former 360,000 SF tannery facility planned for 
development. 

Provided litigation support for a City of Milwaukee due diligence investigation of a former rail yard in the Menomonee Valley. 

Coordinated the completion of the Menomonee Valley U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Brownfield Pilot Project Grant 
Program. The scope of work included developing a conceptual model of shallow and deep groundwater evaluating regional 
groundwater quality. 




